
 

RECEIVER’S MOTION FOR SHOW CAUSE ORDER AGAINST BRYANT AND GOODSPEED - PAGE 1 
524662.000002 20538289.2 

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS 

SHERMAN DIVISION 
 
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE 
COMMISSION  
   Plaintiff, 

§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 

 

v. § Case 04:17-CV-00336-ALM 
 
THURMAN P. BRYANT, III and 
BRYANT UNITED CAPITAL FUNDING, 
INC., ARTHUR F. WAMMEL, WAMMEL 
GROUP, LLC, CARLOS GOODSPEED 
a/k/a SEAN PHILLIPS a/k/a GC d/b/a TOP 
AGENT ENTERTAINMENT d/b/a/ MR. 
TOP AGENT ENTERTAINMENT, 
 
   Defendants, 

§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 

 

 
and 
 

§ 
§ 
§ 

 

THURMAN P. BRYANT, JR., 
 
   Relief Defendant. 

§ 
§ 
§ 

 

 
RECEIVER’S MOTION FOR ORDER COMPELLING  

DEFENDANTS THURMAN P. BRYANT, III AND CARLOS GOODSPEED  
TO APPEAR AND SHOW CAUSE WHY THEY SHOULD NOT BE HELD IN 
CONTEMPT FOR FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH ORDER OF THE COURT 

 
Jennifer Ecklund, the Court-appointed Receiver (the “Receiver”) for Defendants 

Thurman P. Bryant, III (“Bryant”) and Bryant United Capital Funding, Inc. (“BUCF”) (Bryant 

and BUCF, collectively, the “Bryant Defendants”) and Defendant Arthur F. Wammel 

(“Wammel”), Defendant Wammel Group, LLC (the “Wammel Group”), and Wammel Group 

Holdings Partnership (“WGHP”) (together Wammel, Wammel Group, and WGHP, the 

“Wammel Defendants”) receivership estates (together, the “Receivership Estate” or the 

“Receivership”) in the above-captioned case (the “Case”), hereby files this Motion for Order 

Case 4:17-cv-00336-ALM   Document 183   Filed 04/06/18   Page 1 of 13 PageID #:  3196



 

RECEIVER’S MOTION FOR SHOW CAUSE ORDER AGAINST BRYANT AND GOODSPEED - PAGE 2 
524662.000002 20538289.2 

Compelling Defendants Thurman P. Bryant, III and Carlos Goodspeed to Appear and Show 

Cause Why They Should Not be Held in Contempt for Failure to Comply with Order of the Court 

and respectfully shows the Court as follows: 

I. 
SUMMARY 

1. After becoming aware of the SEC’s investigation of BUCF and Bryant, 

individually, in December 2016, Trey Bryant transferred funds of more than $1 million to Carlos 

Goodspeed a/k/a Sean Phillips d/b/a Top Agent Entertainment d/b/a Mr. Top Agent 

Entertainment (“Goodspeed”), purportedly for investments in some sort of concert endeavors.  

See First Amended Complaint, Dkt. No. 154, ¶ 65.  Those funds belonged primarily to BUCF 

investors, and were transferred to Goodspeed from the BUCF banking account.  See id. at ¶¶ 65-

70; see also Transfers Between Thurman “Trey” Bryant III and Carlos Goodspeed, attached 

hereto as Exhibit A.  Those funds were not repaid prior to the Receivership Order being entered, 

and have not been repaid since.  Goodspeed was served with that order on July 21, 2017, and has 

himself acknowledged that the funds belong to BUCF.  See Proof of Service Certification, Dkt. 

No. 52; November 27, 2017 Deposition Transcript of Carlos Goodspeed, attached hereto as 

Exhibit B, at 237:2-7, 10-17 (“Q. So my question to you is going to be, when are you going to 

return the principal on my investor’s money so we can give it back to the investors where it 

rightfully needs to be? A. I’m saying I told you before we try to look to close out before the end 

of the year. . . . Q. Every dollar that I gave you had a name attached . . . A lot of these people 

were family and my investor group were not strangers, they were family and friends. When I 

gave you the money I said that to you? A. Yes, you did.”); 210:14-16 (emphasis added) (“Q. And 

you acknowledged that it is your legal responsibility to pay that money back, correct? A. Yes, 

sir.”); 222:3-6 (“We’re here to talk about the money that he [Bryant] put up.  That money will be 

Case 4:17-cv-00336-ALM   Document 183   Filed 04/06/18   Page 2 of 13 PageID #:  3197



 

RECEIVER’S MOTION FOR SHOW CAUSE ORDER AGAINST BRYANT AND GOODSPEED - PAGE 3 
524662.000002 20538289.2 

refunded to – it will be come back.  All that money will come back in full, no issues, no 

problem.”). 

2. Despite these facts, on December 11, 2017, Goodspeed transferred $4,500 to Trey 

Bryant’s wife, Brandi Bryant.  See Bank of America December 2017 Monthly Statement, 

attached hereto as Exhibit C.1   

3. On February 9, 2018, Goodspeed transferred another $35,000 (the $4,500 transfer 

and the $35,000 transfer, collectively the “Transfers”) to Bryant’s wife.  See Bank of America 

February 2018 Monthly Statement, attached hereto as Exhibit D.2 

4. Despite receiving and having actual notice of this Court’s Receivership Order 

(defined below) that authorizes the Receiver to marshal, conserve, and take control over 

Receivership assets and freezes all assets of the Receivership Defendants, Trey Bryant and 

Goodspeed have defied this Order and will likely continue to do so with additional transfers of 

funds.  The Receiver has reason to believe that the Transfers constitute Receivership funds and 

thus rightfully belong in the Receivership Estate.  As a result, the Receiver now requests that the 

Court: (1) order Bryant and Goodspeed to appear before the Court in person to show cause why 

they should not be held in contempt; (2) after such hearing, hold Bryant and Goodspeed in 

contempt of the Court’s Receivership Order; and (3) order Bryant to immediately return the 

$39,500 to the Receiver. 

II.  
RELEVANT BACKGROUND 

5. On May 15, 2017, the United States Securities and Exchange Commission (the 

“SEC”) filed its Complaint [Dkt. No. 1] alleging that the Bryant Defendants violated the 

antifraud provisions of the federal securities laws.  The SEC alleged that the Bryant Defendants 

                                                 
1 Upon request by the Court, the Receiver will provide the entire monthly statement. 
2 Upon request by the Court, the Receiver will provide the entire monthly statement. 

Case 4:17-cv-00336-ALM   Document 183   Filed 04/06/18   Page 3 of 13 PageID #:  3198



 

RECEIVER’S MOTION FOR SHOW CAUSE ORDER AGAINST BRYANT AND GOODSPEED - PAGE 4 
524662.000002 20538289.2 

made various misrepresentations to BUCF investors, inter alia, as to the Bryant Defendants’ 

business operations and the use of investor funds.  Specifically, the SEC alleged that, while the 

Bryant Defendants told investors that their money would be used in a mortgage-related 

investment program, they actually used the money for unauthorized, undisclosed purposes, 

including, but not limited to, transferring $1.37 million to Goodspeed for alleged investments in 

Drake and Taylor Swift concerts.  The SEC named Goodspeed as a relief defendant in its 

Complaint because he received ill-gotten proceeds from the Bryant Defendants’ fraudulent 

scheme.  On January 26, 2018, the SEC filed its First Amended Complaint [Dkt. No. 154], 

recasting Goodspeed as a defendant (from a relief defendant) and asserting claims against him. 

6. Also on May 15, 2017, the Court entered the Order Appointing Receiver [Dkt. 

No. 17], appointing Jennifer Ecklund as Receiver over the estates of Thurman P. Bryant, III and 

Bryant United Capital Funding, Inc.  On July 19, 2017, the Court entered the Amended Order 

Appointing Receiver [Dkt. No. 48] (the “Receivership Order”), expanding the Order 

Appointing Receiver to include the Bryant Defendants and the Wammel Defendants.  The 

Receivership Order did not change the substance of the Receiver’s original powers.  Pursuant to 

the Receivership Order, the Receiver is charged with marshaling and preserving all the assets of 

the Bryant Defendants and Wammel Defendants.  Included in these assets is $1.37 million of 

investor funds transferred from the Bryant Defendants to Goodspeed.  See Exhibit A.  Both 

Bryant and Goodspeed received and had actual notice of the Receivership Order.  

7. On November 27, 2017, the Receiver’s counsel traveled to Fort Worth, Texas and 

deposed Goodspeed.  Over the Receiver’s and the Plaintiff’s objections, Goodspeed prematurely 

terminated the deposition.  Although the deposition of Goodspeed was then scheduled to 

continue on December 4, 2017, Goodspeed failed to appear to complete his continued deposition.  

Case 4:17-cv-00336-ALM   Document 183   Filed 04/06/18   Page 4 of 13 PageID #:  3199



 

RECEIVER’S MOTION FOR SHOW CAUSE ORDER AGAINST BRYANT AND GOODSPEED - PAGE 5 
524662.000002 20538289.2 

Prior to prematurely terminating his deposition, Goodspeed acknowledged that it was his legal 

responsibility to pay back the $1.37 million.  See November 27, 2017 Deposition Transcript of 

Carlos Goodspeed, attached hereto as Exhibit B, at 210:14-16 (emphasis added) (“Q. And you 

acknowledged that it is your legal responsibility to pay that money back, correct? A. Yes, sir.”); 

see also Exhibit B at 129:24-25-130:1-8 (“It’s not a risk.  The only risk is going to be on me.  

Because if you give me money, whatever the amount, I’m responsible for that money no matter 

what, whatever happens. . . . I’m going to be responsible for the money.”); 131:5-6 (“[Y]ou don’t 

lose the initial money.”); 151:22-25-152:1-4 (“Q. . . . So there was no risk to lose money in the 

investment because you had that obligation to pay that initial investment back? A. I’m 

responsible for it. . . . I’m responsible for that money. . . . I’m responsible for it, not nobody 

else.”); 160:21-24 (“Q. As you sit here today, . . . is that money readily accessible to pay back? 

A. I have access to it, yes.  If I need to have access to it, yes, I can access to it. . . .”); 198:3-5 

(“All the risk is always going to be the same. . . . The fact that no matter what happens is that you 

refund the money.”); 210:8-9 (“I’m responsible for that, I’m responsible for that.  I make sure 

that my client is going to be good.”); 222:3-6 (“We’re here to talk about the money that he 

[Bryant] put up.  That money will be refunded to – it will be come back.  All that money will 

come back in full, no issues, no problem.”); 232:20-22 (“I do know for a fact the money, all the 

money is going to be returned in full.”).  Goodspeed and Bryant further knew that any returned 

money needed to be directed to the Receiver.  See Exhibit B at 239:10-22 (emphasis added) 

(“[SEC] Q. I do want to state for the record so, Mr. Bryant, I believe you understand this as well.  

The court has appointed a receiver over Bryant United Capital Funding’s assets as well as Mr. 

Bryant’s individual assets.  So as Mr. Bryant understands to the extent any money is or when 

money is returned, the actual money needs to be directed to the receiver established by the court. 

Case 4:17-cv-00336-ALM   Document 183   Filed 04/06/18   Page 5 of 13 PageID #:  3200



 

RECEIVER’S MOTION FOR SHOW CAUSE ORDER AGAINST BRYANT AND GOODSPEED - PAGE 6 
524662.000002 20538289.2 

A. That’s you? [Receiver’s counsel] Q. That’s my client, Jennifer Ecklund, we are counsel to 

her. A. I got what you’re saying.”). 

8. Moreover, at his deposition, Goodspeed acknowledged that the $1.37 million in 

transfers from the Bryant Defendants were investor funds.  See Exhibit B at 237:2-7, 10-17 (“Q. 

So my question to you is going to be, when are you going to return the principal on my investor’s 

money so we can give it back to the investors where it rightfully needs to be? A. I’m saying I 

told you before we try to look to close out before the end of the year. . . . Q. Every dollar that I 

gave you had a name attached . . . A lot of these people were family and my investor group were 

not strangers, they were family and friends. When I gave you the money I said that to you? A. 

Yes, you did.”); 268:5-10 (“Q. Were you aware that Bryant United had investors? A. Yes, he 

told me that, yes. Q. What did Trey tell you about the investors of Bryant United? A. He had 

investors, that was it, he had been dealing with for years.”). 

9. Further, when asked about his relationship with Bryant’s wife, Brandi Bryant, 

Goodspeed confirmed that his sole interaction with Mrs. Bryant was on the telephone when he 

was calling Trey and she answered.  See Exhibit B at 259:16-25-260:1-5 (emphasis added) (“Q. 

What is your relationship with Brandy [sic] Bryant? A. Brandy [sic] Bryant? That’s his wife. Q. 

And have you met her? A. No. Q. Have you spoken with Brandy [sic] Bryant? A. No. Q. So it’s 

your testimony today that you’ve never spoken with Brandy [sic] Bryant over the phone, via text 

message, via e-mail or in person? A. I spoke to her once on the phone because I called for him 

[Bryant] and she answered the phone. Q. Other than that one time, you’ve never communicated 

with Brandy [sic] Bryant for any extended period of time? A. No, not that I remember. I don’t 

think so.”).  Goodspeed also confirmed that Brandi Bryant never invested with him.  See Exhibit 

B at 260:6-7 (“Q. Has Brandy [sic] Bryant ever[] invested with you? A. No, ma’am.”). 

Case 4:17-cv-00336-ALM   Document 183   Filed 04/06/18   Page 6 of 13 PageID #:  3201



 

RECEIVER’S MOTION FOR SHOW CAUSE ORDER AGAINST BRYANT AND GOODSPEED - PAGE 7 
524662.000002 20538289.2 

10. On December 14, 2017, the Receiver filed her Complaint against Goodspeed, in 

the Eastern District of Texas, Ancillary Civil Action No. 4:17-cv-00856 [Dkt. No. 1].  The 

Receiver instituted this action to rescind the $1.37 million of investor funds transferred to 

Goodspeed because the funds were those of innocent, unwitting investors in the BUCF Ponzi 

scheme. 

11. Goodspeed was thereafter named as a Defendant in this action in the SEC’s First 

Amended Complaint, filed on January 26, 2018. 

12. Despite having actual notice of the Receivership Order, acknowledging that all 

funds were to be returned to the Receiver, and confirming he had no relationship—financial, 

business, or otherwise—with Brandi Bryant, Goodspeed transferred $4,500 to Trey Bryant’s 

wife, Brandi, on December 11, 2017 and another $35,000 on February 9, 2018.  See Exhibit C; 

Exhibit D. 

13. On April 4, 2018, the Receiver’s counsel emailed Bryant and Goodspeed 

regarding the Transfers, explaining the Receiver’s obligation to the Court and her duties under 

the Receivership Order and asked whether they were willing to voluntarily return the Transfers 

to the Receiver.  See April 4, 2018 Email to Trey Bryant and Carlos Goodspeed, attached hereto 

as Exhibit E.  Counsel was advised by Trey Bryant that the monies were unrelated to BUCF and 

that the money would not be returned.  See April 4, 2018 Email to Receiver’s Counsel, attached 

hereto as Exhibit F.   

III. 
ARGUMENT 

14. Pursuant to the Receivership Order, the Receiver is charged with marshaling and 

preserving all the assets of the Receivership Estate (as defined in the Receivership Order), 

Case 4:17-cv-00336-ALM   Document 183   Filed 04/06/18   Page 7 of 13 PageID #:  3202



 

RECEIVER’S MOTION FOR SHOW CAUSE ORDER AGAINST BRYANT AND GOODSPEED - PAGE 8 
524662.000002 20538289.2 

including the $1.37 million of investor funds transferred from the Bryant Defendants to 

Goodspeed. 

15. The Receiver contends that multiple provisions of the Receivership Order were 

violated by the Transfers.  For example, the Receiver directs the Court to Paragraph 3 of the 

Receivership Order titled “Asset Freeze,” which states: 

Except as otherwise specified herein, all Receivership Assets are frozen until 
further order of the Court. Accordingly, all persons and entities with direct or 
indirect control over any Receivership Assets, other than the Receiver, are hereby 
restrained and enjoined from directly or indirectly transferring, setting off, 
receiving, changing, selling, pledging, assigning, liquidating or otherwise 
disposing of or withdrawing such assets. This freeze shall include, but not be 
limited to, Receivership Assets that are on deposit with financial institutions such 
as banks, brokerage firms and mutual funds.  

 
Receivership Order, ¶ 3 (emphasis added). 

 
16. In addition, the Receiver contends that the Transfers violated Paragraphs 14, 15, 

and 16 of the Receivership Order, which in part state: 

The Receiver is authorized to take immediate possession of all assets, bank 
accounts or other financial accounts, books and records and all other documents 
or instruments relating to the Receivership Defendants. All persons and entities 
having control, custody or possession of any Receivership Property are hereby 
directed to turn such property over to the Receiver. 
 
The Receivership Defendants, as well as their agents, servants, employees, 
attorneys, any persons acting for or on behalf of the Receivership Defendants, and 
any persons receiving notice of this Order by personal service, facsimile 
transmission or otherwise, having possession of the property, business, books, 
records, accounts or assets of the Receivership Defendants are hereby directed to 
deliver the same to the Receiver, his agents and/or employees.  
 
All banks, brokerage firms, financial institutions, and other persons or entities 
which have possession, custody or control of any assets or funds held by, in the 
name of, or for the benefit of, directly or indirectly, and of the Receivership 
Defendants that receive actual notice of this Order by personal service, facsimile 
transmission or otherwise shall: A. Not liquidate, transfer, sell, convey or 
otherwise transfer any assets, securities, funds, or accounts in the name of or for 
the benefit of the Receivership Defendants except upon instructions from the 
Receiver; . . . [and] D. Cooperate expeditiously in providing information and 

Case 4:17-cv-00336-ALM   Document 183   Filed 04/06/18   Page 8 of 13 PageID #:  3203



 

RECEIVER’S MOTION FOR SHOW CAUSE ORDER AGAINST BRYANT AND GOODSPEED - PAGE 9 
524662.000002 20538289.2 

transferring funds, assets and accounts to the Receiver or at the direction of the 
Receiver. 
 

Receivership Order, ¶¶ 14-16 (emphasis added). 
 

17.  Further, the Receiver believes that the Transfers violated Paragraph 27 of the 

Receivership Order, which in part states: 

The Receivership Defendants and all persons receiving notice of this Order by 
personal service, facsimile or otherwise, are hereby restrained and enjoined from 
directly or indirectly taking any action or causing any action to be taken, without 
the express written agreement of the Receiver, which would: A. Interfere with the 
Receiver’s efforts to take control, possession, or management of any Receivership 
Property . . . .  
 

Receivership Order, ¶ 27 (emphasis added). 

18. In accordance with the Receiver’s obligation to the Court and her duties under the 

Receivership Order, the Receiver is “promptly notify[ing] the Court and SEC counsel of any 

failure or apparent failure of any person or entity to comply in any way with the terms of this 

Order.”  Receivership Order, ¶ 29.  Here, Bryant and Goodspeed not only received and had 

actual notice of the Receivership Order, but also understood that any and all funds returned from 

Goodspeed were to be given to the Receiver.  In contravention of this understanding and in direct 

violation of the Receivership Order, Goodspeed transferred $4,500 to Bryant’s wife on 

December 11, 2017 and $35,000 to Bryant’s wife on February 9, 2018, after previously testifying 

under oath that he had never met or spoken to Bryant’s wife save one brief interaction on the 

telephone unrelated to any business relationship whatsoever.  Given the suspicious circumstances 

surrounding the Transfers, the Receiver has reason to believe that the Transfers constitute 

Receivership funds and thus rightfully belong in the Receivership Estate.  Accordingly, the 

Receiver respectfully requests that this Court order Bryant and Goodspeed to appear before the 

Case 4:17-cv-00336-ALM   Document 183   Filed 04/06/18   Page 9 of 13 PageID #:  3204



 

RECEIVER’S MOTION FOR SHOW CAUSE ORDER AGAINST BRYANT AND GOODSPEED - PAGE 10 
524662.000002 20538289.2 

Court in person to show cause why they should not be held in contempt for failing to comply 

with the Receivership Order. 

IV. 
CONCLUSION 

19. For the foregoing reasons, the Receiver respectfully requests that the Court grant 

this Motion and order Bryant and Goodspeed to appear at a hearing to show cause why they are 

not in contempt of this Court’s Receivership Order.  Because of Bryant’s and Goodspeed’s 

violations of this Court’s Receivership Order, after a hearing on this matter, the Receiver 

respectfully requests that the Court hold Bryant and Goodspeed in contempt and order Bryant to 

cause the $39,500 to be immediately returned to the Receiver.  The Receiver further prays for 

such other and further relief, general or special, at law or in equity, to which she may show 

herself justly entitled. 

DATED: April 6, 2018. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Case 4:17-cv-00336-ALM   Document 183   Filed 04/06/18   Page 10 of 13 PageID #:  3205



 

RECEIVER’S MOTION FOR SHOW CAUSE ORDER AGAINST BRYANT AND GOODSPEED - PAGE 11 
524662.000002 20538289.2 

Respectfully submitted, 
       
      THOMPSON & KNIGHT LLP 
 
      By:  /s/ Timothy E. Hudson   

 
Timothy E. Hudson 
State Bar No. 24046120 
Tim.Hudson@tklaw.com 

 
Mackenzie S. Wallace 
State Bar No. 24079535 
Mackenzie.Wallace@tklaw.com 
 
Mackenzie M. Salenger 
State Bar No. 24102451 
Mackenzie.Salenger@tklaw.com 
 
THOMPSON & KNIGHT LLP 
One Arts Plaza 
1722 Routh Street, Suite 1500 
Dallas, Texas 75201 
Telephone: (214) 969-1700 
Facsimile: (214) 969-1751 
 
COUNSEL TO RECEIVER 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Case 4:17-cv-00336-ALM   Document 183   Filed 04/06/18   Page 11 of 13 PageID #:  3206



 

RECEIVER’S MOTION FOR SHOW CAUSE ORDER AGAINST BRYANT AND GOODSPEED - PAGE 12 
524662.000002 20538289.2 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

I hereby certify that on April 6, 2018, I electronically filed the foregoing document with 
the Clerk for the United States District Court, Eastern District of Texas.  The electronic case 
filing system (ECF) will send a Notice of Electronic Filing (NEF) to the attorneys of record who 
have consented in writing to accept this Notice as service of this document by electronic means.  
The foregoing document will also be sent to all counsel of record via the method identified 
below. 

/s/ Timothy E. Hudson 
Timothy E. Hudson 
 

Via Electronic Mail:  
COUNSEL FOR PLAINTIFF: 
Jason P. Reinsch 
U.S. SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION 
Fort Worth Regional Office 
Burnett Plaza, Suite 1900 
801 Cherry Street, Unit #18 
Fort Worth, TX 76102-6882 
Telephone: (817) 900-2601 
Facsimile: (917) 978-4927 
reinschj@sec.gov 
 
PRO SE 
By Electronic Mail and by U.S. Mail at both known addresses: 
Thurman P. Bryant, III 
Treybryant03@gmail.com 
 
1535 Sun Mountain, San Antonio, TX 78258 

  
2054 Hidalgo Lane, Frisco, TX 75034 
 
COURTESY COPIES SENT TO THE FOLLOWING: 
 
Via Electronic Mail: 
Toby M. Galloway 
WINSTEAD PC 
300 Throckmorton Street, Suite 1700 
Fort Worth, TX 76102 
Telephone: (817) 420-8200 
Facsimile: (817) 420-8201 
tgalloway@winstead.com  
 

Case 4:17-cv-00336-ALM   Document 183   Filed 04/06/18   Page 12 of 13 PageID #:  3207



 

RECEIVER’S MOTION FOR SHOW CAUSE ORDER AGAINST BRYANT AND GOODSPEED - PAGE 13 
524662.000002 20538289.2 

James Ardoin 
JONES WALKER, LLP 
811 Main Street, Suite 2900 
Houston, Texas 77002 
Phone: (713) 437-1811 
Fax: (713) 437-1946 
jardoin@joneswalker.com  
 
COUNSEL FOR CERTAIN RELIEF DEFENDANTS 
 

CERTIFICATE OF CONFERENCE 
 

Timothy E. Hudson, counsel for the Receiver, and counsel for Plaintiff, conferred on 
April 4, 2018, in compliance with the meet and confer requirement in Local Rule CV-7(h).  
Counsel for Plaintiff is unopposed to the relief sought in this Motion. 

 
Mackenzie M. Salenger, counsel for the Receiver, and counsel for Certain Relief 

Defendants conferred on April 5, 2018, in compliance with the meet and confer requirement in 
Local Rule CV-7(h).  Counsel for the Wammel Defendants did not respond regarding whether 
they are opposed or unopposed to the relief sought in this Motion. 

 
Timothy E. Hudson, counsel for the Receiver, and Defendant Thurman P. Bryant, III 

conferred on April 4, 2018, despite the fact that the meet and confer requirement is not 
applicable to pro se defendants pursuant to Local Rule CV-7.  Defendant Thurman P. Bryant, III 
is opposed to the relief sought in this Motion. 

 
Timothy E. Hudson, counsel for the Receiver, and Carlos Goodspeed conferred on April 

4, 2018, despite the fact that the meet and confer requirement is not applicable to pro se 
defendants pursuant to Local Rule CV-7. Mr. Goodspeed did not respond regarding whether he 
is opposed or unopposed to the relief sought in this Motion. 

 
/s/ Timothy E. Hudson 
Timothy E. Hudson 

 

Case 4:17-cv-00336-ALM   Document 183   Filed 04/06/18   Page 13 of 13 PageID #:  3208



SEC v. Bryant III and BUCF

Transfers Between Thurman "Trey" Bryant III and Carlos Goodspeed

Transferring Person/Entity Transferee Amount Transferred Date of Transfer

Thurman "Trey" Bryant III Carlos Goodspeed $100,000 1/17/2017

Thurman "Trey" Bryant III Carlos Goodspeed $50,000 1/23/2017

Thurman "Trey" Bryant III Carlos Goodspeed $620,000 2/8/2017

Thurman "Trey" Bryant III Carlos Goodspeed $200,000 3/9/2017

Thurman "Trey" Bryant III Carlos Goodspeed $400,000 3/13/2017

Thurman "Trey" Bryant III Carlos Goodspeed $1,370,000 Total

Page 1 of 1

Case 4:17-cv-00336-ALM   Document 183-1   Filed 04/06/18   Page 1 of 1 PageID #:  3209



In The Matter Of:
Securities and Exchange Commision v.

Thurman P. Bryant, III, et al.

Carlos Goodspeed a/k/a Sean Phillips

Vol. 1

November 27, 2017

Behmke Reporting and Video Services, Inc.

160 Spear Street, Suite 300

San Francisco, California 94105

(415) 597-5600

Original File 32644GoodspeedV1.txt

Min-U-Script® with Word Index

Case 4:17-cv-00336-ALM   Document 183-2   Filed 04/06/18   Page 1 of 14 PageID #:  3210



Securities and Exchange Commision v.
Thurman P. Bryant, III, et al.

Carlos Goodspeed a/k/a Sean Phillips -  Vol. 1
November 27, 2017

Page 1

 1              IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
   
 2               FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
   
 3                        SHERMAN DIVISION
   
 4  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
   
 5  SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE            )
   
 6  COMMISSION,                        )
   
 7         Plaintiff,                  )  CASE NO.
   
 8  v.                                 )  4:17-CV-00336-ALM
   
 9  THURMAN P. BRYANT, III, and        )
   
10  BRYANT UNITED CAPITAL FUNDING,     )
   
11  INC.,                              )
   
12         Defendants,                 )
   
13  ARTHUR F. WAMMEL, WAMMEL GROUP,    )
   
14  LLC, THURMAN P. BRYANT JR., ET AL. )
   
15         Relief Defendants.          )
   
16  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
   
17         VIDEOTAPED DEPOSITION OF CARLOS GOODSPEED
   
18                     a/k/a SEAN PHILLIPS
   
19                  MONDAY, NOVEMBER 27, 2017
   
20                   PAGES 1 - 274; VOLUME 1
   
21                    BEHMKE REPORTING AND VIDEO SERVICES, INC.
   
22                 BY:  LESLIE McDONALD WILKINS, RPR NO. 029319
   
23                                  160 SPEAR STREET, SUITE 300
   
24                              SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94105
   
25                                               (415) 597-5600

Page 2

 1 

 2 

 3 

 4 

 5 

 6 

 7 

 8       Videotaped Deposition of CARLOS GOODSPEED

 9  a/k/a SEAN PHILLIPS, VOLUME 1, taken on behalf of

10  the Plaintiff, at the office of The United States

11  Securities and Exchange Commission, 801 Cherry

12  Street, Suite 1900, Fort Worth, Texas, commencing

13  at 9:15 A.M., MONDAY, NOVEMBER 27, 2017, before

14  Leslie McDonald Wilkins, Registered Professional

15  Reporter No. 029319, pursuant to Notice of

16  Videotaped Deposition.

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Page 3

 1  APPEARANCES OF COUNSEL:
   
 2  FOR PLAINTIFF SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION:
   
 3     U.S. SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
   
 4     BY:  JASON P. REINSCH, ATTORNEY AT LAW
   
 5          TIM EVANS, ATTORNEY AT LAW
   
 6     801 Cherry Street
   
 7     Suite 1900, Unit 18
   
 8     Fort Worth, Texas 76102
   
 9     Telephone: (817) 978-6442
   
10     E-mail:  Reinschj@sec.gov
   
11 
   
12  FOR COURT APPOINTED RECEIVER:
   
13     THOMPSON & KNIGHT LLP
   
14     BY:  MACKENZIE S. WALLACE, ATTORNEY AT LAW
   
15          MACKENZIE SALENGER, ATTORNEY AT LAW
   
16     1722 Routh Street
   
17     Suite 1500
   
18     Dallas, Texas 75201
   
19     Telephone:  (214) 969-1404
   
20     E-mail:  mackenzie.wallace@tklaw.com
   
21              mackenzie.salenger@tklaw.com
   
22 
   
23  ALSO PRESENT:
   
24     THURMAN P. BRYANT, III, PRO SE DEFENDANT
   
25     KENNETH WHITMORE, VIDEOGRAPHER

Page 4

 1                            INDEX
   
 2  MONDAY, NOVEMBER 27, 2017                      PAGE
   
 3  CARLOS GOODSPEED
   
 4  a/k/a SEAN PHILLIPS - VOLUME 1
   
 5     Examination by MR. REINSCH                    9
   
 6     Examination by MR. BRYANT                   235
   
 7     Examination by MS. WALLACE                  233
   
 8     Examination by MS. SALENGER                 240
   
 9 
   
10                          --oOo--
   
11 
   
12 
   
13         QUESTIONS WITNESS INSTRUCTED NOT TO ANSWER:
   
14                      PAGE        LINE
   
15                           None.
   
16 
   
17 
   
18 
   
19 
   
20 
   
21 
   
22 
   
23 
   
24 
   
25 

Min-U-Script® BEHMKE REPORTING AND VIDEO SERVICES, INC.
(415) 597-5600

(1) Pages 1 - 4

Case 4:17-cv-00336-ALM   Document 183-2   Filed 04/06/18   Page 2 of 14 PageID #:  3211



Securities and Exchange Commision v.
Thurman P. Bryant, III, et al.

Carlos Goodspeed a/k/a Sean Phillips -  Vol. 1
November 27, 2017

Page 5

 1                          EXHIBITS
   
 2      CARLOS GOODSPEED a/k/a SEAN PHILLIPS - VOLUME 1
   
 3  Number                 Description                  Page
   
 4  Exhibit 1    Judge's Order for Deposition
   
 5               - 2 pages                                14
   
 6 
   
 7  Exhibit 2    Investment/Partner Agreement
   
 8               dated 4/11/16 - 10 pages                 73
   
 9 
   
10  Exhibit 3    Investment/Partner Agreement
   
11               dated 1/16/17 - 2 pages                 120
   
12 
   
13  Exhibit 4    E-mail from G.C. to T. Bryant
   
14               Investment/Partner Agreement
   
15               dated 1/22/17 - 3 pages                 125
   
16 
   
17  Exhibit 5    Moneynet Daily Transaction Log
   
18               dated 1/17/17 - 1 page                  127
   
19 
   
20  Exhibit 6    Moneynet Daily Transaction Log
   
21               dated 1/23/17 - 1 page                  127
   
22 
   
23  Exhibit 7    Checking account statement
   
24               dated 1/1/17 - 5 pages                  135
   
25 

Page 6

 1                      EXHIBITS - (CONTINUED)
   
 2       CARLOS GOODSPEED a/k/a SEAN PHILLIPS - VOLUME 1
   
 3   Number                   Description                Page
   
 4   Exhibit 8    E-mail from G.C. to Trey Bryant
   
 5                dated 2/7/17 - 2 pages                  141
   
 6 
   
 7   Exhibit 9    Moneynet Daily Transaction Log
   
 8                dated 2/8/17 - 1 page                   153
   
 9 
   
10   Exhibit 10   E-mail from G.C. to Trey Bryant
   
11                dated 2/7/17 Investor Agreement
   
12                - 7 pages                               155
   
13 
   
14   Exhibit 11   Checking account statement
   
15                dated 2/1/17 - 5 pages                  174
   
16 
   
17   Exhibit 12   Cashier's checks - 59 pages             175
   
18 
   
19   Exhibit 13   E-mail from G.C. to Trey Bryant
   
20                dated 3/7/17 Investor Agreement
   
21                - 6 pages                               199
   
22 
   
23   Exhibit 14   Moneynet Daily Transaction Log
   
24                dated 3/9/17 - 1 page                   204
   
25 

Page 7

 1                      EXHIBITS - (CONTINUED)
   
 2       CARLOS GOODSPEED a/k/a SEAN PHILLIPS - VOLUME 1
   
 3   Number                   Description                Page
   
 4   Exhibit 15   Moneynet Daily Transaction Log
   
 5                dated 3/13/17 - 1 page                  205
   
 6 
   
 7   Exhibit 16   Checking account statement
   
 8                dated 3/1/17 - 5 pages                  214
   
 9 
   
10   Exhibit 17   Order appointing receiver - 18 pages    241
   
11 
   
12   Exhibit 18   Amended order appointing
   
13                receiver - 18 pages                     241
   
14 
   
15 
   
16 
   
17 
   
18 
   
19 
   
20 
   
21 
   
22 
   
23 
   
24 
   
25 

Page 8

 1             MONDAY, NOVEMBER 27, 2017; 9:16 A.M.
 2 
 3               THE VIDEOGRAPHER: Here starts -- here
 4   begins DVD No. 1 in the deposition of Carlos Goodspeed
 5   a/k/a Sean Phillips in the matter of United States
 6   Securities and Exchange Commission versus Thurman P.
 7   Phillips III et al in the United States District Court
 8   for the Eastern District of Texas, Sherman, Texas, Case
 9   No. 4:17-CV-00336-ALM.  Today's date is November
10   the 27th, 2017.  The time on the video monitor is 9:16.
11               The video operator today is Kenneth Whitmore
12   of Behmke Reporting and Video Services, 160 Spear
13   Street, Suite 300, San Francisco, California.  This
14   videotaped deposition is taking place at 801 Cherry
15   Street, Suite 1900, Fort Worth, Texas and was noticed by
16   Jason P. Reinsch of the U.S. Securities and Exchange.
17   Counsel, please identify themselves and state who you
18   represent.
19               MR. REINSCH: Name is Jason Reinsch,
20   attorney for the U.S. Securities and Exchange
21   Commission.  And with me is my colleague Tim Evans, also
22   an attorney for the U.S. Securities and Exchange
23   Commission.
24               MS. SALENGER: Mackenzie Salenger from
25   Thompson and Knight representing the Receiver along with

Min-U-Script® BEHMKE REPORTING AND VIDEO SERVICES, INC.
(415) 597-5600

(2) Pages 5 - 8

Case 4:17-cv-00336-ALM   Document 183-2   Filed 04/06/18   Page 3 of 14 PageID #:  3212



Securities and Exchange Commision v.
Thurman P. Bryant, III, et al.

Carlos Goodspeed a/k/a Sean Phillips -  Vol. 1
November 27, 2017

Page 129

 1      A.  Yes.
 2      Q.  So then you thereby took at least an initial
 3     profit of 60,000, correct?
 4      A.  Right.
 5      Q.  Who did you send that $60,000 to -- pardon me.
 6            So $30,000, again, went to cash.  Where did the
 7     remaining $60,000 go?
 8      A.  I only gave money to Jake for that deal, for that
 9     Wayne deal, I only give money to Jake.
10      Q.  So in your bank records we should see a transfer
11     of $60,000 to Jake Smith for this particular deal?
12      A.  As I said, I don't know if -- I don't know if I
13     wired it to him.  Because we gave him cash, we gave him
14     a lot of cash on that deal.  I gave him cash.
15      Q.  You gave him cash?
16      A.  A lot of it has to be with cash.
17      Q.  Yeah.  But I'm just asking about this specific
18     event.
19      A.  I gave him cash.  But I'm just saying a lot of
20     deals we do with cash.  I'm saying we do a lot of deals
21     with cash.  That's how I get paid half the time.
22      Q.  What did you tell Mr. Bryant, either directly or
23     through Mr. Mackey were the risks of this investment?
24      A.  It's not a risk.  The only risk is going to be on
25     me.  Because if you give me money, whatever the amount,

Page 130

 1     I'm responsible for that money no matter what, whatever
 2     happens.  People screw me over a lot.  But if they screw
 3     me over or whatever, it doesn't matter.
 4            I'm not going to sit here and say, oh, well,
 5     these guys screwed me over, I gave him the cash, he took
 6     it and ran with it and stuff, I'm got going to say that.
 7     I can't say that.  I'm going to be responsible for the
 8     money.
 9      Q.  And that's what in the contracts, again, at
10     Exhibit 5 -- pardon me, Exhibit 4, you say that, in that
11     fourth paragraph, beginning for investment, Bryant
12     United shall receive the full 100 percent return of the
13     $150,000 investment plus a profit amount of $80,000 that
14     will total a full amount of $230,000, correct?
15      A.  Yes.
16      Q.  And that money would be paid to Bryant United on
17     February 6th, 2017, correct?
18      A.  Right.
19      Q.  And the following paragraph, no matter the
20     outcome of the Lil Wayne Super Bowl party event for this
21     investment by Bryant United, the 150,000 will be fully
22     refunded to Bryant United no later than 48 hours if the
23     party is cancelled or postponed?
24      A.  Right.
25      Q.  Is that your guarantee?

Page 131

 1      A.  That's my way of -- that's the way of saying,
 2     like, don't matter what happens regardless, if it's
 3     cancelled, if it doesn't happen, if we change the date,
 4     whatever we do.  I just work it out with the investor,
 5     whatever happens.  But either way, you don't lose that
 6     initial money.
 7      Q.  So how did this --
 8      A.  You don't lose your investment.
 9      Q.  How did this investment pan out?
10      A.  That investment happened.
11      Q.  So the event happened.  How much money did you
12     make from the event?
13      A.  I don't remember exactly how much.  I made some
14     good money off that.
15      Q.  What's your best recollection?
16      A.  I ended pulling like, it was like 100 and some
17     thousand, almost 200,000.
18      Q.  So you made -- you pocketed approximately between
19     100 and $200,000 for this Lil Wayne party?
20      A.  Yeah.
21      Q.  How much were the tickets for this?
22      A.  Like 150 a person, 250 a person, you got tables.
23      Q.  How many people attended?
24      A.  It was a lot, maybe like 4,000 people or
25     something.

Page 132

 1      Q.  Do you know how much the promoters made on it?
 2      A.  A lot, I'm sure.  I don't know exactly how much.
 3     I have no idea, but it was a lot.  They definitely made
 4     a lot of cash, just the door alone.  I'm sure on the
 5     door alone, they made a lot, man, it was a lot.
 6      Q.  So you personally made 100 --
 7      A.  I made like almost $200,000.
 8      Q.  So closer to 200,000?
 9      A.  Yeah.
10      Q.  How did you receive your share of those profits?
11      A.  One of it was a cashier's check and some was
12     cash.
13      Q.  Cashier's check?
14      A.  Yeah.
15      Q.  In the amount of how much?
16      A.  I don't remember how much it was.
17      Q.  Who gave you that cashier's check?
18      A.  Jake gave it to me.
19                 MR. REINSCH: Let's take a five-minute
20     recess.
21                 THE VIDEOGRAPHER: This is the end of file
22     No. 5.  We're off the record, the time is 12:34.
23           (Break taken from 12:34 p.m. to 12:41 p.m.)
24                 THE VIDEOGRAPHER: This is the beginning of
25     file No. 6.  We're on the record, the time is 12:41.

Min-U-Script® BEHMKE REPORTING AND VIDEO SERVICES, INC.
(415) 597-5600

(33) Pages 129 - 132

Case 4:17-cv-00336-ALM   Document 183-2   Filed 04/06/18   Page 4 of 14 PageID #:  3213



Securities and Exchange Commision v.
Thurman P. Bryant, III, et al.

Carlos Goodspeed a/k/a Sean Phillips -  Vol. 1
November 27, 2017

Page 149

 1     spoke to Mr. Bryant on or about February 7th, 2017.
 2            What was your understanding as to whether or not
 3     there was in fact a Drake tour, tour dates scheduled?
 4      A.  I know what dates they were working on.  I knew
 5     what dates and what markets and stuff they were working
 6     on.
 7      Q.  So the answer to my question would be they
 8     weren't locked up?
 9      A.  No, they weren't locked up yet.  If they were
10     locked up, we would have had them already.  They would
11     have been done and over already.
12      Q.  So no dates were locked up when you first talked
13     to Mr. Bryant.
14            Who was working to get concert dates scheduled?
15      A.  The only person I dealt with was Chauncey.  He
16     was working with whoever he was working with.
17      Q.  So what did Chauncey tell you was the status of
18     getting dates locked up?  What were they working on, for
19     example?
20      A.  Just getting certain markets, getting a lot of
21     different markets done, just getting certain dates done
22     for different markets, different cities.
23      Q.  What did you tell Mr. Bryant about the Drake
24     tour?
25      A.  I told him what he could come in on, what he

Page 150

 1     could put up, and the chance of what he could have
 2     coming back if it all worked out.
 3      Q.  So I want to be clear on this.  So you told him
 4     the possible amount of the investment?
 5      A.  Right.
 6      Q.  Possible return on the investment?
 7      A.  Yeah, I told him what it could possibly be if it
 8     worked out.
 9      Q.  What else did you tell him aside from the amount
10     in return?
11      A.  That's it, I guess.
12      Q.  Did you discuss any risks associated with this?
13      A.  Same thing I tell anybody, just making sure.  My
14     thing is protect whoever is sending me money is to make
15     sure they don't lose their money.
16            I'm saying I would take a loss, I would take a
17     loss before I'm going to let them take a loss.
18      Q.  My question to you, though, is what did you tell
19     him about the risk associated with this event?
20      A.  That you're not going to risk losing your money.
21      Q.  So there's no risk of losing money?
22      A.  Of losing your actual investment.
23      Q.  And the reason there was no risk was what?
24      A.  I'm saying, I'm not going to allow it to happen,
25     I don't care what happens.  We did put on the event and

Page 151

 1     if the event went bad, like, I've still got to be smart
 2     for his money.
 3            If I had to go to one of my millionaire friends
 4     and they had to pay them for me and I paid them out,
 5     like however.  If his money was lost on the event or if
 6     the event doesn't happen, if it doesn't happen and we
 7     need to just do a refund, whatever, like, he's not going
 8     to lose that money.
 9            So you can do events, you can put on a show and
10     spend a million dollars to do an event and you only make
11     400,000, it happens.  That's a $600,000 loss.  If his
12     money is involved in it, that could be a loss for him.
13            But I can't allow that to happen.  Most of the
14     time I don't get people involved in stuff if it's a bad
15     deal.  It could be a bad deal by saying the artist might
16     not be selling tickets like that.
17            They may not be making money like that, might not
18     happen on their shows.  So you want -- because that puts
19     me in a situation.  I've been in a situation like that
20     way back and I had to pay somebody out of my pocket
21     $175,000.
22      Q.  Ouch.  So there was no risk to lose money in the
23     investment because you had that obligation to pay that
24     initial investment back?
25      A.  I'm responsible for it.  End of the day, anybody,

Page 152

 1     she send me money, you send me money, at the end of the
 2     day, I'm responsible for that money.  And I take it to
 3     them verbally, like, hey, you give me this money, I'm
 4     responsible for it, not nobody else.
 5            Because I deal with a lot of people and I can
 6     give the money to this dude that I can so-called trust,
 7     I can give him $100,000, he could do the right thing
 8     with it or he could go run with it and that has
 9     happened.  It happened to me a number of times.
10            Now, I'm sitting over here $100,000 down from
11     this guy that I'm going to owe, like I would have to pay
12     that.  I have to.  Guys kill guys over this.  This is a
13     crazy business, man, it's a real crazy business.
14      Q.  You told Mr. Bryant the amount of the investment
15     he could make, the possible return, you told him there
16     would be no risk to his money?
17      A.  To losing the investment, yeah, just on me, just
18     on my word.
19      Q.  And then what else did you tell Mr. Bryant about
20     the Drake tour?
21      A.  That was it.
22      Q.  Did you tell him that the tour was not actually
23     scheduled yet?
24      A.  It wasn't done yet, we was negotiating the deal,
25     we was negotiating the whole deal.

Min-U-Script® BEHMKE REPORTING AND VIDEO SERVICES, INC.
(415) 597-5600

(38) Pages 149 - 152

Case 4:17-cv-00336-ALM   Document 183-2   Filed 04/06/18   Page 5 of 14 PageID #:  3214



Securities and Exchange Commision v.
Thurman P. Bryant, III, et al.

Carlos Goodspeed a/k/a Sean Phillips -  Vol. 1
November 27, 2017

Page 157

 1      Q.  What's his -- how do you communicate with
 2     Chauncey?
 3      A.  I talk to him through the phone and I talk to him
 4     in person.
 5      Q.  Now, the last page of Exhibit 10, do you see a
 6     signature; is that your signature?
 7      A.  Yes.
 8      Q.  And on the second to last page, you see at
 9     paragraph 18, after-party events.  Investor shall have
10     the first rights of refusal for any concert after-party
11     for Drake with a 50 percent partnership on any dates,
12     etcetera; did I read that correctly?
13      A.  Yes.
14      Q.  At the bottom of that page, the second to last
15     page of Exhibit 11, there appears expenses for the five
16     concert events and there's an insert titled P and L
17     projections.  Where did you get that?
18      A.  This was sent over to me.
19      Q.  How was that sent over to you?
20      A.  I'm saying through e-mail.
21      Q.  Do you still have that e-mail?
22      A.  I don't know.
23      Q.  Did you look for that e-mail?
24      A.  That's old, that came a long time ago, it's old.
25     That was people that just put together -- they put

Page 158

 1     together the expense sheet.  That's all it was is an
 2     expense sheet.
 3      Q.  Who put this together?
 4      A.  I don't know who did that, I don't know.  They
 5     just gave it -- you can get anybody to put together an
 6     expense sheet for you that somebody have to know how to
 7     do it.  I don't know who did it.
 8      Q.  You don't know who did this?
 9      A.  Huh-uh.
10      Q.  But you received it in an e-mail from Chauncey?
11      A.  Yeah, I think -- no, the person who did it.  I
12     don't remember who I got the e-mail from.  That's how
13     they did it.  It was somebody they got to do an expense
14     sheet for them.
15      Q.  Did you do any independent investigation to see
16     if this was accurate?
17      A.  It's pretty accurate, something you just know.
18     It's really less.  It really can be less money.
19      Q.  Now, go back to the second page of Exhibit 11,
20     which is the first page of the contract.  The last line,
21     last portion of the sentence on paragraph 2 -- pardon
22     me, just paragraph 2 reads:
23            Investors shall be responsible for the total
24     payment of $850,000 to promoter and the payment shall be
25     due on or before Wednesday, February 8th, 2017, which

Page 159

 1     will be immediately used for the initial deposit for the
 2     concert events.  Did I read that correctly?
 3      A.  Yes.
 4      Q.  Was the $850,000 used for an initial deposit for
 5     the concert events?
 6      A.  It's supposed to go to whatever the deposit is
 7     when it's done, when it's ready to go, when it's all
 8     final.
 9      Q.  Well, the contract says it will immediately be
10     used.
11      A.  Yeah, when it's final, it's got to be when it's
12     final.
13      Q.  And you would -- strike that.
14            How would you be notified once there was an
15     initial deposit to be paid?
16      A.  I'm sure they would let me know, like, everybody
17     involved would let me know.
18      Q.  Who is "they"?
19      A.  Chauncey and his people.
20      Q.  Did this event ever -- did any of these --
21      A.  That hasn't happened yet.
22      Q.  Hasn't happened yet?
23      A.  No, sir.
24      Q.  When are they -- what's the plan going forward
25     for this?

Page 160

 1      A.  We're working on this and other stuff, too.
 2      Q.  So where is Bryant United's $800,000?
 3      A.  That's involved in different events, involved in
 4     different investments.
 5      Q.  So if you were called upon to refund the $850,000
 6     that Bryant United gave you for this event, when can you
 7     pay that back?
 8      A.  If they wanted to get a refund of the money, we
 9     can get it paid back.  We can get it paid back ASAP, but
10     then nobody would make any money.
11      Q.  How would, if Bryant United is to request from
12     you pursuant to this contract to receive the $850,000
13     refund, how should that communication be made to you?
14      A.  How should it be made to me?
15      Q.  Yeah.
16      A.  I'm saying, me and him, we talk about it.
17      Q.  So your sworn testimony is that 850, you could
18     find that $850,000 --
19      A.  I don't know about finding it.  That's something
20     I work out with my investor.
21      Q.  As you sit here today, do you have -- is that
22     money readily accessible to pay back?
23      A.  I have access to it, yes.  If I need to have
24     access to it, yes, I can access to it, but it could mess
25     up other business.  But I could have access to it.

Min-U-Script® BEHMKE REPORTING AND VIDEO SERVICES, INC.
(415) 597-5600

(40) Pages 157 - 160

Case 4:17-cv-00336-ALM   Document 183-2   Filed 04/06/18   Page 6 of 14 PageID #:  3215



Securities and Exchange Commision v.
Thurman P. Bryant, III, et al.

Carlos Goodspeed a/k/a Sean Phillips -  Vol. 1
November 27, 2017

Page 197

 1            So what did you tell Mr. Bryant about the Taylor
 2     Swift opportunity?
 3      A.  Just tell him the situation, what he could end up
 4     putting up and what he can make.
 5      Q.  So what specifically did you tell him then?
 6      A.  I don't remember.  I don't remember exactly what
 7     we talked about, just the situation, whatever the
 8     situation was, the information I was getting.
 9      Q.  And where were you getting that information?
10      A.  From the guys that I told you.
11      Q.  Again, from, to the best of your recollection
12     Touchins is how you pronounce his last name?
13      Q.  And he's in Miami?
14      A.  Yeah, he was out of Miami.
15      Q.  What did you understand Mr. Touchins'
16     relationship was with Taylor swift and her business
17     associates?
18      A.  I don't know his whole situation.  He knows
19     people involved or he has people that are involved with
20     them.
21      Q.  What did you tell Mr. Bryant about the risks
22     associated with any investment in a Taylor Swift concert
23     tour?
24      A.  What now?  I'm seeing what?  Okay.
25      Q.  What did you tell Mr. Bryant about the risks

Page 198

 1     associated in investing with a Taylor Swift concert
 2     tour?
 3      A.  All the risk is always going to be the same.  And
 4     I'm saying with anybody.  The fact that no matter what
 5     happens is that you refund the money.  No matter who I
 6     deal with, they always going to have my money back
 7     because people don't -- money don't come back.  I'm
 8     saying bad things can happen.  That's normal, you're
 9     responsible for that person's money.
10            The reason I've been able to be staying around in
11     this business is because I've always returned the money.
12     That's the whole point.  I've been doing this since 2004
13     and done nothing else.
14            And it's always be about refunding money even
15     when people screw you over.  I've been screwed over tons
16     and tons of times.  It's always refund the money.
17     That's why I keep money circulated like that.  I try to
18     keep it up, like try to keep it making money.  So make
19     sure I can take care of whatever I'm responsible for.
20      Q.  What did Mr. Bryant individually or the entity
21     ultimately invest $600,000?
22      A.  What?
23      Q.  Did Bryant eventually invest $600,000 in the
24     Taylor Swift concert opportunity?
25      A.  Yeah, we talked about investing in Drake and

Page 199

 1     Taylor Swift.
 2     (Deposition Exhibit No. 13 marked for identification.)
 3      Q.  I'm going to show you what's been marked as
 4     Deposition Exhibit 13.  Deposition Exhibit 13 is Bates
 5     numbered FW/4150/depo/Goodspeed/0028 through 33.
 6            Do you recognize this document?
 7      A.  Yes, sir.
 8      Q.  Purports to be a contract between you and Bryant
 9     United with regards to five one off concerts with Taylor
10     Swift.  Do you see that?
11      A.  Yes, sir.
12      Q.  And the investment amount per paragraph 1 is
13     $600,000, correct?
14      A.  Yes, sir.
15      Q.  Will you take Exhibit No. 10, the Drake concert
16     agreement and will you put that next to Exhibit 13?
17      A.  Yeah.
18      Q.  Aside from the name Taylor Swift and the amount
19     of the investments and the time of the investment, are
20     there any material differences between these two
21     contracts?
22      A.  No.  They all run through the same venue.
23      Q.  So they would be the exact same venues?
24      A.  Yeah, we was going to try to run it all through
25     the same stuff.

Page 200

 1      Q.  What was your understanding about whether or not
 2     Taylor Swift was touring in 2016 or 2017?
 3      A.  What about it?  Wouldn't matter if she's touring
 4     or not, just trying to buy spot dates.
 5      Q.  So what did Mr. Touchins tell you about any
 6     negotiations there may have been with Taylor Swift's
 7     representatives about a possible concert?
 8      A.  Just that we was trying to buy spot dates.
 9      Q.  Trying to buy spot dates from whom?
10      A.  From, get Taylor Swift spot dates, that's it,
11     that he was working to get spot dates.
12      Q.  Define spot dates for me.
13      A.  Spot dates are just one off dates, my bad.
14     They're just one off dates, like, it's not about tours,
15     it's just spot dates.  Spot dates mean they're one off
16     dates, that's all, just a one off, like, just any date,
17     any date that you can get booked.
18      Q.  Now, this is in March of 2017.  And the spot
19     dates at issue take place in June 2017?
20      A.  Right.
21      Q.  Mr. Goodspeed, we've been talking and you've been
22     a concert promoter for how many years?
23      A.  I'm not a promoter.
24      Q.  Or you've been a booking agent for how many
25     years?

Min-U-Script® BEHMKE REPORTING AND VIDEO SERVICES, INC.
(415) 597-5600

(50) Pages 197 - 200

Case 4:17-cv-00336-ALM   Document 183-2   Filed 04/06/18   Page 7 of 14 PageID #:  3216



Securities and Exchange Commision v.
Thurman P. Bryant, III, et al.

Carlos Goodspeed a/k/a Sean Phillips -  Vol. 1
November 27, 2017

Page 209

 1     those concerts?
 2      A.  Yeah, I moved my money, yes.
 3      Q.  And as of today, you are the only person
 4     continuing to work to make those concert arrangements?
 5      A.  There is other people involved, but it's not
 6     names that I have to give you.
 7      Q.  Are 13 management involved?
 8      A.  I don't know.
 9      Q.  If I represented to you that 13 management is the
10     company owned by Taylor Swift that is her exclusive
11     concert promoter and booking agent --
12      A.  That doesn't matter in this business.
13      Q.  Whoa, whoa.  If I represent to you that 13
14     management is Taylor Swift's company that is her
15     exclusive booking agent and concert promoter, would you
16     have any reason to disagree with that?
17      A.  I don't know.  I don't know if they are or not.
18     If they are it's irrelevant to me.  You don't get the
19     business then because that doesn't matter either.  You
20     can still book her, people can still go around that and
21     book her, the same thing I told you about Brent Smith.
22      Q.  But 13 management is her.
23      A.  And people still can go -- if you're her friend
24     and you're close friends with somebody who is real close
25     friends with her, you can deal directly with her.  And

Page 210

 1     you can get a deal done directly with her.
 2            And whatever she does, you lock it, as long as
 3     she gives you the business.  It doesn't matter, you're
 4     not going to sit and ask all those questions, are you
 5     dealing with management.  You're not going to do that.
 6      Q.  Well, if you're investing somebody's $600,000,
 7     you might want to ask that question.
 8      A.  I'm responsible for that, I'm responsible for
 9     that.  I make sure that my client is going to be good.
10      Q.  So as you sit here today, we talked previously
11     about $850,000 that was invested for the Drake concert
12     tour, correct?
13      A.  Uh-huh.
14      Q.  And you acknowledged that it is your legal
15     responsibility to pay that money back, correct?
16      A.  Yes, sir.
17      Q.  And you've also testified that that $850,000 in
18     fact is accessible to you, correct?
19      A.  I'm saying, yes, I have money out.  But that's
20     what we're working on.  So you're saying we're talking
21     about this 850,000 and this 600,000.  I'm asking, I
22     should be able to ask that.
23      Q.  I ask the questions, that's the fun thing.  So my
24     next question.
25      A.  That's what we're talking about here.  I'm saying

Page 211

 1     that money is being taken care of.
 2      Q.  So my question to you, is the $600,000 that
 3     Bryant United invested with you for the Taylor Swift
 4     concerts, would you agree that it's your responsibility
 5     to refund that money --
 6      A.  It's not my responsibility.  It will be refunded.
 7     It will be paid back, that's what it comes down to is it
 8     will be paid back.
 9      Q.  When can you pay that back?
10      A.  It will be paid back once we close everything
11     out, it will be paid back.
12                 MR. REINSCH: Objection; nonresponsive.
13      Q.  When --
14      A.  It will be paid back.  I can't say when.  I got
15     you, Jason, I got you.
16      Q.  G.C., this is the problem, you got to listen to
17     my question.
18            When will you be in a position to refund the
19     $600,000 for the Taylor Swift concerts?
20      A.  The plan right now, I'll tell you that.  I say to
21     you if I was going to answer that, just to answer it
22     now, I would say, oh, it will be done in January.
23     That's what I would say.  I would say they would be done
24     in January of 2018.
25      Q.  Where would you get that $600,000?

Page 212

 1      A.  I have a lot of situations where I'm making
 2     money.  I'm making money.  I have stuff out that's been
 3     going on since the top of this year.
 4      Q.  So with the Drake and the Taylor Swift
 5     investments, with those two alone, you are responsible
 6     for 1.45 million --
 7      A.  1.3 something.
 8      Q.  1.45 million because you received --
 9      A.  I know exactly what the number is.  I have it
10     wrote down, I know what it is.
11      Q.  Where do you have it broken down?
12      A.  I'm just saying, I know what it is.  I have it
13     wrote down on a sheet of paper.  I know exactly what it
14     is.
15      Q.  On that note, let's set the Taylor Swift aside.
16            Prior to coming to this deposition, what effort,
17     if any, did you make to collect documents that were
18     requested in the first set of discovery requests to you?
19      A.  I don't have any documents, like, you-all have
20     all the documents.  Any documents you-all have, I don't
21     have anything else for you.
22      Q.  So the answer is --
23      A.  I don't have any documents, I don't have anything
24     for you.
25      Q.  So the answer is you did nothing?

Min-U-Script® BEHMKE REPORTING AND VIDEO SERVICES, INC.
(415) 597-5600

(53) Pages 209 - 212

Case 4:17-cv-00336-ALM   Document 183-2   Filed 04/06/18   Page 8 of 14 PageID #:  3217



Securities and Exchange Commision v.
Thurman P. Bryant, III, et al.

Carlos Goodspeed a/k/a Sean Phillips -  Vol. 1
November 27, 2017

Page 221

 1      A.  Yes.
 2      Q.  The next page, March 15th, 2017, is a $31,395
 3     check to Vernon Govender.  I know you testified earlier
 4     that Mr. Govender is your landlord; is that correct?
 5      A.  Yeah, he's the guy I did the house with.
 6      Q.  So what was this $31,000 check?
 7      A.  It was working out the deal that we did.
 8      Q.  You talked previously, you had a previous payment
 9     a little over one month earlier on February 8th, 2017,
10     of $33,890.  And my understanding was that was an
11     advance payment of six months' rent?
12      A.  We did a rent-to-own.  It's how we did the deal.
13     It's just part of the deal we did, that's it, it's part
14     of the deal we did.
15      Q.  So it's a rent-to-own?
16      A.  Both of them are part of the deal we did, that's
17     it.
18      Q.  Is there a written contract with Mr. Govender?
19      A.  No.  That's how we did the deal, it has nothing
20     to do with nothing either.
21      Q.  You got to get your focus back.
22      A.  I'm just tired, buddy, I don't feel good.  I'm
23     not like I'm with you, we've been in here a long time.
24     To me, I'm not, it's no disrespect to you, I respect you
25     fully.

Page 222

 1            It's just that I respect everybody in the room.
 2     It's just that, to me, it's like we're getting off
 3     track.  We're here to talk about the money that he put
 4     up.  That money will be refunded to -- it will be come
 5     back.  All that money will come back in full, no issues,
 6     no problem.
 7            This money, you're going through stuff that I
 8     paid out of money that's mine, it's mine, like, nobody
 9     can tell me how to set up my money, that's crazy.
10            Like if I have -- if you have a million dollars
11     out circulating and working for you and you use that
12     cash, easy to move that cash and set up all these wires
13     and stuff.  It's easier to do that when it's out there
14     in the business that we're in, that I'm in.
15            It's easier to do that.  So that's the situation.
16     I can put that cash out, I don't have to move that money
17     for that.  I can use the money that's already out,
18     that's already out working.  That's the thing and that's
19     how that money comes back.
20      Q.  So my question was, you do not have a written
21     contract with Mr. Govender?
22      A.  No, I don't.
23      Q.  And this is a lease-to-own deal to purchase the
24     house at 1300 Cottonwood Valley?
25      A.  Yes, sir.

Page 223

 1      Q.  The next page here is a check of $2,000 to James
 2     Lemmons?
 3      A.  Yeah.
 4      Q.  That's Jimmy Lemmons, correct?
 5      A.  Yeah, I think that's Jimmy.
 6      Q.  Do you know who JML Investments LLC is?
 7      A.  No.
 8      Q.  What is Mr. Lemmon's business?
 9      A.  Jimmy is a real estate agent.
10      Q.  Did he help you -- has he helped you with real
11     estate purchases in the past?
12      A.  No.  He's like a family member, he's like my
13     brother.
14      Q.  Has he invested with you in concert promotions?
15      A.  No.
16      Q.  Let's flip a couple more pages to March 20th,
17     2017.  There's a check in the amount $15,000 again to
18     MNR group and you still don't know who MNR is?
19      A.  I really don't, I'm not going to lie, I don't.
20      Q.  The next page, also on March 20th is a $20,000
21     check to Starwood Motors.  What was that payment for?
22      A.  That was for an investment deal.
23      Q.  What was that investment?
24      A.  On some car stuff.
25      Q.  Can you be more specific?

Page 224

 1      A.  That was it.  It was on some car dealer stuff and
 2     they was going to bring me back some money, that's it.
 3      Q.  What car deal was it?
 4      A.  There was a couple of them.  They were like
 5     buying cars and they were going to give me a kickback on
 6     the car, give me like $10,000, that's it.  This has
 7     nothing to do with anything.  It doesn't, it really
 8     doesn't.
 9            There's no way you can tell it does because it
10     doesn't, Jason.  I respect you and I sit up here and
11     answer more, way more than half your questions.
12      Q.  So and again, back to Exhibit 16, your beginning
13     balance that month was $13,239.08; do you see that?
14      A.  I got it.
15      Q.  This is the month in which you received the
16     $620,000 wire -- the $600,000 total wires from Bryant
17     United, correct?
18      A.  Uh-huh.
19      Q.  And at the end of the month, you only had
20     $17,781.74 remaining, correct?
21      A.  Yeah.
22      Q.  So what was your -- as far as the Taylor Swift
23     concerts, what was Bryant United's role or obligation,
24     if any, with regards to that investment?
25      A.  What do you mean?

Min-U-Script® BEHMKE REPORTING AND VIDEO SERVICES, INC.
(415) 597-5600

(56) Pages 221 - 224

Case 4:17-cv-00336-ALM   Document 183-2   Filed 04/06/18   Page 9 of 14 PageID #:  3218



Securities and Exchange Commision v.
Thurman P. Bryant, III, et al.

Carlos Goodspeed a/k/a Sean Phillips -  Vol. 1
November 27, 2017

Page 229

 1     hasn't had an opportunity to ask questions.  And to the
 2     extent that there is some time to ask you questions, I
 3     will turn over the floor to receiver's counsel.
 4            That said, I'm doing that under objection because
 5     I understand that you're going to leave.  So what we
 6     need to do is to continue the deposition at and
 7     immediately at the next available date.  You said
 8     Wednesday you are available?
 9      A.  This week is bad.  I set this when I found out
10     about this, I found out weeks before.  I made it work
11     where I definitely was going to be able to make it
12     today.  This week is bad.  Mondays are pretty decent to
13     me.
14            That's the thing, Mondays are decent for me.
15     Like that's the most free time for me during the day,
16     just being honest.  When I found out about this, I saw
17     the e-mail just said the 27th, I was like, hey, I'm
18     going to do whatever I got to do to make sure that I
19     make it for the 27th and I did that.
20      Q.  If we continue the deposition today, again, under
21     my objection, but if we continue it to next Monday,
22     which I believe is December 4th, if we continue it to
23     December 4th, will you be able to attend that deposition
24     so that I can --
25      A.  I'll definitely work it out with you.  I know

Page 230

 1     exactly.  That's what I was telling her, we're going to
 2     come back.  That will be Monday the 4th.
 3      Q.  So you'll commit to return on December the 4th?
 4      A.  I will let you know for sure, but right now I
 5     would say yes.  Right now, I would say yes, I'm good
 6     with that.
 7      Q.  The difficulty here is we have a federal judge
 8     who told us to do it today, which we started, but it's
 9     not finished.
10      A.  I didn't know that it took this long.  I've never
11     done anything like this so I didn't know.  I don't want
12     to take up nobody's time.  I didn't feel like I should
13     have been here.  I don't know how I got involved in all
14     of this.  I'm kind of understanding, but it's just.
15      Q.  Then let me -- I'm going to pass the reins to
16     counsel for the receivers for whatever time.  So I'm
17     going to pass the reins to them for now.
18            That said, we will continue the deposition next
19     Monday, December 4th.
20      A.  If anything changes, I'll let you know ahead of
21     time.  I'll confirm with you way ahead of time.
22      Q.  And I'm going to confer with you on the record
23     right now that one of your obligations by the court's
24     rule was to respond to those discovery requests.
25            And what that requires is for you to make a good

Page 231

 1     faith effort to search for responsive documents.  And
 2     from your testimony today, that hasn't happened?
 3      A.  I don't have any.
 4      Q.  I know, but let me finish.  But you think that
 5     you don't have anything, but you've been talking, you've
 6     testified that you and Mr. Bryant have been
 7     communicating.  You've testified that you do communicate
 8     with people via e-mail.  And so at a very --
 9      A.  Communicate with who by e-mail?
10      Q.  We've seen e-mail communications.  You don't know
11     what I have so it's incumbent upon you to actually
12     search for responsive documents and so I'm conferring
13     with you right now that I'm telling you when you come
14     back on Monday, before Monday, you need to search for
15     documents and come back.
16            If you don't, and especially because it sounds
17     like you do have a few documents and you don't know what
18     we have, but even if we have it, it doesn't matter.
19      A.  I do know exactly what you have.
20      Q.  If you don't do it, what I'm going to do is file
21     a motion for contempt for violation of the court's order
22     because your obligation was to respond to discovery and
23     we didn't get anything.
24      A.  I don't have anything.  I don't have anything.  I
25     don't have anything, that's the thing, like, you're

Page 232

 1     being so rude.  This is crazy.  I don't have anything.
 2     I'm telling you, I don't have anything.
 3            You have all the contracts.  The only thing I did
 4     was the contracts and stuff.  You have that.  You-all
 5     went into the bank records, you-all got that.  I already
 6     knew that.  Tim told me this.
 7            Tim was the one that told me.  He told me, I
 8     bumped into him, we talked for a while.  He the one that
 9     told me this.  He let me know.  And I said, I
10     understand.  He told me all of this, we talked for a
11     while.
12            He told me about the bank records, told me about
13     the contracts, all that stuff, he told me this.  He told
14     me all of this.  I didn't really talk.  I just told him
15     I don't really understand anything but he was, like, you
16     got to come in.  We got to get you on the date to come
17     in.
18            I said, okay, I'm willing to work it out,
19     whatever we got to do, I'll work it out for you.  At the
20     end of the day, I don't really know what's going on.  I
21     do know for a fact the money, all the money is going to
22     be returned in full.
23            That's what I do know.  I don't know anything
24     else about anything else going on with this.  But on my
25     end, the money is going to be returned in full and

Min-U-Script® BEHMKE REPORTING AND VIDEO SERVICES, INC.
(415) 597-5600

(58) Pages 229 - 232

Case 4:17-cv-00336-ALM   Document 183-2   Filed 04/06/18   Page 10 of 14 PageID #:  3219



Securities and Exchange Commision v.
Thurman P. Bryant, III, et al.

Carlos Goodspeed a/k/a Sean Phillips -  Vol. 1
November 27, 2017

Page 233

 1     that's it.  I was willing to talk to whoever.  I'm not
 2     running from anybody in the situation or nothing.
 3            I'm taking care of my responsibility that I have
 4     with the people that I talked to.  You-all have nothing
 5     to do with my business.  I don't even know nothing.
 6            I'm going to take care of what I'm supposed to
 7     take care of as a man of god, I'm going to take care of
 8     what I'm supposed to take care of.  I have nothing to do
 9     with anything else that's going on with this.
10      Q.  So with that, I will reserve the remainder of my
11     time under my objection, though I can appreciate the
12     difficulty you're in right now.  And I'm going to pass
13     the reins to counsel for the receiver and we'll continue
14     the deposition for my time at least on December 4th at
15     9:00 a.m.
16                            EXAMINATION
17     BY MS. WALLACE: 
18      Q.  Hi, Mr. Goodspeed, my name is Mackenzie Wallace
19     and I'm counsel to the receiver and before I turn over
20     the reins to Mackenzie Salenger who is going to ask you
21     a few questions, I want to make sure that we have on the
22     record as well that although we understand the position
23     that you're in, we also object because we cross-noticed
24     this deposition and have not had the opportunity to ask
25     the full extent of the questions that we were prepared

Page 234

 1     to ask today.
 2            And because the receiver is going to have to
 3     incur the costs of sending counsel a separate day to the
 4     deposition, that being said, we've got less than the
 5     seven hours that we're allowed to have under the rules,
 6     under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 30.
 7            I think we've only got an hour and a half, maybe
 8     tops of two, two and a half hours of questions.  So if
 9     you could stay today, we could probably finish that up,
10     at least our portion.
11            Is it your -- is it impossible for you to stay
12     today?
13      A.  I would say 3:45.
14      Q.  Okay.  So then we want to formally make sure that
15     our objection is on the record.
16                 MS. WALLACE: But that given the position
17     that Mr. Bryant, the Defendant Bryant is in, Mr. Bryant,
18     would you be able to ask the questions that you have
19     today in the next 30 or 45 minutes so that at least
20     perhaps you wouldn't have to come back.
21                 I'm just trying to as a courtesy see because
22     I know we can't finish up.  And so we have to come back
23     regardless.  But if you could ask your questions, we're
24     happy to pass to you with the understanding that we
25     could finish a different day.

Page 235

 1                 Would that be agreeable to you?  Is that
 2     agreeable to you, Jason?
 3                 MR. REINSCH: That's agreeable to me.
 4                 MS. WALLACE: Okay, perfect.  Then what
 5     we're going to do is pass the witness with the
 6     understanding that we still have questions that we're
 7     reserving for a future date.  I think we've agreed to
 8     December 4th, Monday, December 4th?
 9      A.  As of right now, yeah.
10      Q.  Okay, perfect.  All right.
11                            EXAMINATION
12     BY MR. BRYANT: 
13      Q.  G.C., you know who I am?
14      A.  Yes.
15      Q.  We've met before?
16      A.  Yes.
17      Q.  We've had conversations in regards to investments
18     with your organization and the venues and the people
19     that Jason has mentioned, correct?
20      A.  Yes.
21      Q.  At any time have I ever shown a neglect of
22     management of this investment with you?
23      A.  No.
24      Q.  Have I ever shown, have I ever disclosed that any
25     of this money that was coming back to me was for benefit

Page 236

 1     of myself at all?
 2      A.  No, not at all.
 3      Q.  At the time in question when the dates of this
 4     contract were not met, did I show concern or a need for
 5     the capital of my investment returned, or if not,
 6     renegotiated a new date of return that might benefit the
 7     company or the investment group?
 8      A.  It was about trying to negotiate a new date that
 9     could benefit the company.
10      Q.  At the time that the new date was not met, have I
11     not shown a concern that the principal needs to be
12     returned in full?
13      A.  Yes, you showed concerned.
14      Q.  Have I talked to you about any profits needed out
15     of this at all, other than just the principal being
16     returned?
17      A.  Just the principal.
18      Q.  And the principal being returned is not for my
19     benefit at all, have I made that perfectly clear to you?
20      A.  Made that very clear.
21      Q.  And that there's investors involved here and in
22     everything that I do there's always an investor involved
23     and my number one duty is to protect the interests,
24     financial interests of my investors involved; is that
25     correct?

Min-U-Script® BEHMKE REPORTING AND VIDEO SERVICES, INC.
(415) 597-5600

(59) Pages 233 - 236

Case 4:17-cv-00336-ALM   Document 183-2   Filed 04/06/18   Page 11 of 14 PageID #:  3220



Securities and Exchange Commision v.
Thurman P. Bryant, III, et al.

Carlos Goodspeed a/k/a Sean Phillips -  Vol. 1
November 27, 2017

Page 237

 1      A.  Yes.
 2      Q.  So my question to you is going to be, when are
 3     you going to return the principal on my investor's money
 4     so we can give it back to the investors where it
 5     rightfully needs to be?
 6      A.  I'm saying I told you before we try to look to
 7     close out before the end of the year.
 8      Q.  There's no specific dates?
 9      A.  No, no specific date.
10      Q.  Every dollar that I gave you had a name to
11     attached to G.C.  Every dollar that I gave you I answer
12     questions for and I do it to the best of my ability and
13     I do it the best merit I can.
14            A lot of these people were family and my investor
15     group were not strangers, they were family and friends.
16     When I gave you that money I said that to you?
17      A.  Yes, you did.
18      Q.  Did I not?
19      A.  Yes, you did.
20      Q.  Did I say the company represents family and
21     friends, did I say that to you?
22      A.  Yes.
23      Q.  So I never misled you in any way, shape, or form
24     that my investment were to benefit family and friends?
25      A.  No, you didn't.

Page 238

 1      Q.  And that the dates, the specific dates in
 2     question were very important to me because I have
 3     commitments to those family and friends, contractual
 4     commitments that I do not violate and do not want to
 5     violate?
 6      A.  Yes, you did say that.
 7      Q.  And that at any time that we do not meet those,
 8     I'm financially responsible for covering them out of my
 9     own proceeds, did I not speak that to you?
10      A.  Yes, you did.
11      Q.  I don't really know how depositions go, G.C.  I'm
12     not an attorney, you know that.  I'm a businessman,
13     that's all I am.
14            So I'm going to end this with the principal needs
15     to come back and it needs to come back in an accelerated
16     fashion.  My people need their money back, simple as
17     that.
18            If you have it out there working, good for you.
19     If you spent my money inappropriately, shame on you.
20     The bottom line at the end of the day is I believe in
21     the people that I invest with, and I believe that you'll
22     return this money.
23            I'm asking you to do it quickly so this money can
24     go back to its appropriate place and we can move on to
25     an issue I have with the Securities and Exchange

Page 239

 1     Commission and another party that has nothing to do with
 2     you.
 3      A.  I respect that.
 4                 MR. BRYANT: That sounded more like
 5     testimony.
 6                 MR. REINSCH: You have the right to ask
 7     questions.
 8                 MR. BRYANT: That's all I have.  I have no
 9     other questions.
10                 MR. REINSCH: I do want to state for the
11     record so, Mr. Bryant, I believe you understand this as
12     well.
13                 The court has appointed a receiver over
14     Bryant United Capital Funding's assets as well as
15     Mr. Bryant's individual assets.  So as Mr. Bryant
16     understands to the extent any money is or when money is
17     returned, the actual money needs to be directed to the
18     receiver established by the court.
19                 THE WITNESS: That's you?
20                 MS. WALLACE: That's my client, Jennifer
21     Ecklund, we are counsel to her.
22                 THE WITNESS: I got what you're saying.
23                 MS. WALLACE: We're on all the formal
24     documents that you received as well.
25                            EXAMINATION

Page 240

 1     BY MS. SALENGER: 
 2      Q.  Hello, Mr. Goodspeed, my name is Mackenzie
 3     Salenger, and as I mentioned before, I'm an attorney
 4     with Thompson and Knight and I represent the receiver in
 5     this matter.
 6            And as we stated, we do have a few questions for
 7     you.  So just by way of background, on May 15th, 2017,
 8     Judge Amos Mazzant in the United States District Court
 9     for the Eastern District of Texas entered an order
10     appointing Ms. Jennifer Ecklund as receiver in a case
11     styled SEC versus Thurman P. Bryant III et al.  And we
12     represent Ms. Ecklund as the receiver in that lawsuit.
13            Do you understand who we represent in this case?
14      A.  I'm hearing the name, but I don't know who she
15     is.
16      Q.  But you do understand that we represent Ms.
17     Ecklund as the receiver in this lawsuit?
18      A.  She's the receiver, like how is she -- I don't
19     know.
20      Q.  So Mr. Goodspeed, you understand that we do not
21     represent you in this lawsuit and you understand that we
22     do not represent Mr. Bryant in this lawsuit?
23      A.  Right, I do understand that, yes.
24      Q.  You do understand that we represent the court
25     appointed receiver in this lawsuit who is marshaling the

Min-U-Script® BEHMKE REPORTING AND VIDEO SERVICES, INC.
(415) 597-5600

(60) Pages 237 - 240

Case 4:17-cv-00336-ALM   Document 183-2   Filed 04/06/18   Page 12 of 14 PageID #:  3221



Securities and Exchange Commision v.
Thurman P. Bryant, III, et al.

Carlos Goodspeed a/k/a Sean Phillips -  Vol. 1
November 27, 2017

Page 257

 1      Q.  And when was that?
 2      A.  I don't remember, I think we did meet once.
 3      Q.  Was it the month of November?
 4      A.  I don't think so, no.
 5      Q.  Was it in May?
 6      A.  I don't remember.
 7      Q.  Can you give me an approximate date of when you
 8     met with him?
 9      A.  I don't know, I don't know.
10      Q.  And in your conversations with Trey since May of
11     2017, have you ever discussed this lawsuit?
12      A.  Yeah, like, not really discussed it, just, I'm
13     saying, I just told him I don't really understand what's
14     going on.  All I know is my obligation toward him,
15     that's it, that's all we talk about.
16      Q.  What specifically about this lawsuit did you talk
17     about with Trey Bryant?
18      A.  All I talked to him about is the money coming
19     back, that's it.
20      Q.  And when did you have that conversation about the
21     money coming back to --
22      A.  We talked about that a couple of times.
23      Q.  And when were those conversations?
24      A.  Spoke a week or two ago.
25      Q.  In addition to the last week or two that you did

Page 258

 1     speak with Trey Bryant, when previously had you spoken
 2     with him about this case?
 3      A.  A number of times.
 4      Q.  Did you speak with him in May about this case?
 5      A.  Yeah, I think so.
 6      Q.  And since May until --
 7      A.  Whenever I found out about it, I talked to him
 8     because I didn't know what it was.
 9      Q.  And when you have spoken with Trey, what did Trey
10     say about that lawsuit?
11      A.  Just, I didn't really get into it with him.  I
12     told him I didn't really understand it and I really
13     didn't want anything to do with it.
14            He was just focused on giving these people their
15     money back, whatever the people that take this money,
16     whoever, this dude, this Wammel dude, or whatever,
17     saying about he wants to do whatever he needs to do to
18     make sure they get their money back.
19            That was the only thing that we really talked
20     about.
21      Q.  Did Mr. Bryant say anything else about this
22     lawsuit?
23      A.  That was really it, just talking about giving the
24     people their money back.  That was it, that was it.
25     This guy done took this money.

Page 259

 1      Q.  Could you repeat which guy did he say took the
 2     money?
 3      A.  This Arthur Wammel dude, whatever that guy is,
 4     that Wammel people.
 5      Q.  And you mentioned earlier that you have heard of
 6     Arthur Wammel before?
 7      A.  Yes.  Because I found out with this, I found out
 8     when I started getting this stuff in the mail and stuff.
 9      Q.  Prior to receiving this information in the mail
10     from the court, did you -- have you heard of Arthur
11     Wammel before?
12      A.  No.
13      Q.  And you've never spoke went Arthur Wammel,
14     correct?
15      A.  No, ma'am.
16      Q.  What is your relationship with Brandy Bryant?
17      A.  Brandy Bryant?  That's his wife.
18      Q.  And have you met her?
19      A.  No.
20      Q.  Have you spoken with Brandy Bryant?
21      A.  No.
22      Q.  So it's your testimony today that you've never
23     spoken with Brandy Bryant over the phone, via text
24     message, via e-mail or in person?
25      A.  I spoke to her once on the phone because I called

Page 260

 1     for him and she answered the phone.
 2      Q.  Other than that one time, you've never
 3     communicated with Brandy Bryant for any extended period
 4     of time?
 5      A.  No, not that I remember, I don't think so.
 6      Q.  Has Brandy Bryant every invested with you?
 7      A.  No, ma'am.
 8      Q.  What is your relationship with Sonny Bryant,
 9     Trey's father?
10      A.  I don't know.
11      Q.  You've never met Sonny Bryant?
12      A.  No.
13      Q.  Have you ever had a conversation with Sonny
14     Bryant?
15      A.  No.
16      Q.  Are you aware that Trey Bryant's full name is
17     Thurman P. Bryant III?
18      A.  Yes.
19      Q.  Do you know what Sonny Bryant's full name is?
20      A.  No.
21      Q.  Have you ever seen the name Thurman P. Bryant
22     Jr.?
23      A.  No, I don't think so, no, not that I recall.
24      Q.  And to confirm, just to make sure that I have
25     this correctly, you've never communicated with Sonny

Min-U-Script® BEHMKE REPORTING AND VIDEO SERVICES, INC.
(415) 597-5600

(65) Pages 257 - 260

Case 4:17-cv-00336-ALM   Document 183-2   Filed 04/06/18   Page 13 of 14 PageID #:  3222



Securities and Exchange Commision v.
Thurman P. Bryant, III, et al.

Carlos Goodspeed a/k/a Sean Phillips -  Vol. 1
November 27, 2017

Page 265

 1            And it was like I felt the same way.  And then it
 2     was like, I start seeing all this stuff out of nowhere
 3     and it kind of caught me off guard.  So I didn't
 4     understand it.
 5            And just basically, letting me know he's not a
 6     bad guy, stuff like that, he was really talking to me
 7     about that.  He was saying he didn't do anything wrong.
 8     At the time I was just like, the stuff is so crazy what
 9     was going on, I wasn't really trying to hear about it.
10      Q.  Other than that phone conversation that you had
11     about a month and a half to two months ago, have you
12     spoken with him previously about this lawsuit?
13      A.  No.
14      Q.  When you did communicate more frequently with
15     Mr. Mackey, did you speak with him via text message?
16      A.  No, just talking on the phone.
17      Q.  So you exclusively spoke with him on the phone?
18      A.  Yeah, the last two conversations I had with him,
19     we talked on the phone.
20      Q.  I apologize, let me rephrase.
21            In the entirety of your conversations with
22     Mr. Mackey, did you ever speak with him via e-mail?
23      A.  No.
24      Q.  To confirm, you've never spoken with Mr. Mackey
25     via e-mail?

Page 266

 1      A.  No, I don't believe so, I don't think so.  I
 2     haven't spoke to him about nothing in e-mail, no.
 3      Q.  Have you communicated with Mr. Mackey in person?
 4      A.  No, not lately.
 5      Q.  When was the last time you spoke with him in
 6     person?
 7      A.  A while ago, months ago.
 8      Q.  How many months ago?
 9      A.  Long time ago, I don't remember.
10      Q.  More than one month ago?
11      A.  Yes, definitely.
12      Q.  More than three months ago?
13      A.  Yes.
14      Q.  More than six months ago?
15      A.  Yes.
16      Q.  More than a year ago?
17      A.  Maybe not more than a year ago.
18      Q.  So at some point between six months to one year,
19     you spoke with Mr. Mackey in person?
20      A.  Yes, I believe so, I think so, maybe on the
21     phone.
22      Q.  Have you heard of the name Domingo Rodriguez?
23      A.  Yes.
24      Q.  Who is Domingo Rodriguez?
25      A.  I don't really know who he is.

Page 267

 1      Q.  How do you know Domingo Rodriguez?
 2      A.  I heard the name from Joseph.
 3      Q.  And when did you hear this name from Joseph?
 4      A.  I don't know, it was a while ago.
 5      Q.  How long ago?
 6      A.  I don't know who that is, it was a while ago.
 7      Q.  You did state that Mr. Mackey was the person who
 8     informed you of Domingo Rodriguez?
 9      A.  I think so.
10      Q.  And when did you have that conversation with
11     Mr. Mackey?
12      A.  I don't know, a while ago.
13      Q.  How long is a while ago?
14      A.  I don't know, I really don't know.  I don't know,
15     I don't even know who that is.  That's the thing, I
16     don't know who it is.
17      Q.  So you've never had a conversation with
18     Mr. Rodriguez?
19      A.  I don't even know who it is, I just heard his
20     name.
21      Q.  And other than hearing his name, did you hear
22     anything else about Mr. Rodriguez?
23      A.  No.
24      Q.  When was the first time that you had heard of
25     Bryant United Capital Funding?

Page 268

 1      A.  In January.
 2      Q.  And was that in your conversation with
 3     Mr. Mackey?
 4      A.  No.  It was when I first talked to Trey.
 5      Q.  Were you aware that Bryant United had investors?
 6      A.  Yes, he told me that, yes.
 7      Q.  What did Trey tell you about the investors of
 8     Bryant United?
 9      A.  He had investors, that was it, he had been
10     dealing with for years.
11      Q.  And what else did he say?
12      A.  That he works to make them money, the best
13     interests for them to make money, that was it.
14      Q.  So Trey said that he, just to confirm that I have
15     this correctly, Trey told you that he had investors with
16     Bryant United and he was doing everything possible to
17     make them money?
18      A.  Right, yeah, that was it, he was working to make
19     them money.
20      Q.  And did you ever speak with anyone else other
21     than Trey Bryant about Bryant United?
22      A.  No.
23      Q.  Have you ever spoken with an investor of Bryant
24     United?
25      A.  No, ma'am.

Min-U-Script® BEHMKE REPORTING AND VIDEO SERVICES, INC.
(415) 597-5600

(67) Pages 265 - 268

Case 4:17-cv-00336-ALM   Document 183-2   Filed 04/06/18   Page 14 of 14 PageID #:  3223



Case 4:17-cv-00336-ALM   Document 183-3   Filed 04/06/18   Page 1 of 1 PageID #:  3224



Case 4:17-cv-00336-ALM   Document 183-4   Filed 04/06/18   Page 1 of 1 PageID #:  3225



Case 4:17-cv-00336-ALM   Document 183-5   Filed 04/06/18   Page 1 of 1 PageID #:  3226



Case 4:17-cv-00336-ALM   Document 183-6   Filed 04/06/18   Page 1 of 1 PageID #:  3227



ORDER SETTING SHOW CAUSE HEARING - PAGE 1 
524662.000002 20538414.1 

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS 

SHERMAN DIVISION 
 
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE 
COMMISSION  
   Plaintiff, 

§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 

 

v. § Case 04:17-CV-00336-ALM 
 
THURMAN P. BRYANT, III and 
BRYANT UNITED CAPITAL FUNDING, 
INC., ARTHUR F. WAMMEL, WAMMEL 
GROUP, LLC, CARLOS GOODSPEED 
a/k/a SEAN PHILLIPS a/k/a GC d/b/a TOP 
AGENT ENTERTAINMENT d/b/a/ MR. 
TOP AGENT ENTERTAINMENT, 
 
   Defendants, 

§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 

 

 
and 
 

§ 
§ 
§ 

 

THURMAN P. BRYANT, JR., 
 
   Relief Defendant. 

§ 
§ 
§ 

 

 
ORDER SETTING SHOW CAUSE HEARING 

 
On this date, the Court considered the Receiver’s Motion for Order Compelling 

Defendants Thurman P. Bryant, III and Carlos Goodspeed to Appear and Show Cause Why They 

Should Not be Held in Contempt for Failure to Comply with Order of the Court (the “Motion”).1  

The Court, having considered the Motion, finds that the Motion should be granted in part.  

Accordingly, 

 IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED THAT Defendants 

Thurman P. Bryant, III and Carlos Goodspeed shall appear before the Court in person on 

                                                 
1 All capitalized terms not expressly defined herein shall have the same meaning as ascribed in the Motion. 

Case 4:17-cv-00336-ALM   Document 183-7   Filed 04/06/18   Page 1 of 2 PageID #:  3228



ORDER SETTING SHOW CAUSE HEARING - PAGE 2 
524662.000002 20538414.1 

__________________, 2018 at ____ a.m./p.m. to show cause why they should not be held in 

contempt. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED THAT if either Defendant Thurman P. Bryant, III or 

Defendant Carlos Goodspeed intends to file a written response to the Motion, he shall do so on 

or before _______________, 2018 at _____ a.m./p.m. 

FURTHER, the Court reserves its ruling on the remaining requests for relief set forth in 

the Motion until the conclusion of the aforementioned show cause hearing. 

 IT IS SO ORDERED. 

Case 4:17-cv-00336-ALM   Document 183-7   Filed 04/06/18   Page 2 of 2 PageID #:  3229


	183-2.pdf
	Index
	 Number Index
	0
	00035 (1)
	0025 (1)
	029319 (1)

	1
	1 (9)
	1.3 (1)
	1.4 (1)
	1.45 (2)
	1.5 (1)
	10 (22)
	10,000 (3)
	100 (5)
	100,000 (8)
	107 (1)
	10:35 (2)
	10:36 (1)
	10:40 (1)
	10:45 (1)
	10th (1)
	11 (12)
	11:44 (2)
	11:45 (1)
	11:56 (2)
	11th (1)
	12 (6)
	120,000 (1)
	12:34 (2)
	12:41 (2)
	13 (20)
	1300 (7)
	13th (1)
	14 (5)
	14th (3)
	15 (6)
	15,000 (2)
	150 (2)
	150,000 (5)
	15th (2)
	16 (9)
	160 (1)
	166 (1)
	17 (3)
	17,500 (1)
	17th (5)
	18 (6)
	189,000 (1)
	19 (1)
	1900 (1)
	1980 (1)
	1st (3)

	2
	2 (13)
	20 (7)
	20,000 (4)
	200,000 (6)
	2000's (1)
	2000- (2)
	2001 (2)
	2002 (1)
	2003 (3)
	2004 (11)
	2006 (2)
	2007 (3)
	2008 (2)
	2009 (2)
	2010 (2)
	2011 (3)
	2012 (1)
	2013 (1)
	2014 (2)
	2015 (14)
	2016 (44)
	2017 (78)
	2018 (1)
	20th (3)
	214-732-1431 (1)
	22nd (3)
	23 (1)
	230,000 (1)
	23rd (1)
	25,000 (1)
	250 (1)
	2500 (1)
	26th (1)
	27 (1)
	27th (6)
	28th (2)
	2:00 (1)
	2:05 (2)
	2:12 (2)

	3
	3 (7)
	3,000 (1)
	30 (10)
	30,000 (2)
	300 (3)
	300,000 (6)
	3000 (1)
	3200 (3)
	325,000 (1)
	33 (1)
	3900 (2)
	3990 (1)
	3:45 (1)
	3:54 (2)
	3rd (1)

	4
	4 (12)
	4,000 (2)
	4-something (1)
	40 (1)
	40,000 (1)
	400,000 (7)
	407 (3)
	43,000 (1)
	444 (1)
	45 (1)
	48 (2)
	4:00 (1)
	4:17-CV-00336-ALM (1)
	4:17-CV-336 (1)
	4th (11)

	5
	5 (13)
	5,000 (1)
	50 (3)
	50,000 (4)
	500 (1)
	500,000 (4)
	550 (3)
	5:30 (1)

	6
	6 (5)
	6,000 (2)
	60,000 (1)
	600 (3)
	600,000 (5)
	600K (1)
	625,000 (1)
	650 (3)
	650,000 (1)
	682-561-8900 (1)
	6th (3)

	7
	7 (9)
	700 (1)
	700,000 (13)
	75,000 (1)
	750,000 (2)
	7500 (3)
	75001 (1)
	7th (4)

	8
	8 (9)
	80 (1)
	80,000 (3)
	800,000 (3)
	801 (1)
	850 (3)
	850,000 (1)
	8th (12)

	9
	9 (4)
	90 (1)
	900,000 (2)
	900-and-something-thousand (1)
	99 (2)
	9:00 (6)
	9:16 (2)
	9:25 (2)
	9:35 (2)
	9:42 (2)
	9th(9)


	$
	$1.5 (1)
	$10,000 (22)
	$100,000 (13)
	$110,000 (1)
	$13,000 (1)
	$13,239.08 (1)
	$133,000 (1)
	$15,000 (2)
	$15,805 (1)
	$150,000 (15)
	$16,400 (3)
	$17,781.74 (1)
	$175,000 (1)
	$18,500 (2)
	$189,658 (1)
	$2,000 (1)
	$20,000 (3)
	$200,000 (9)
	$230,000 (12)
	$2500 (1)
	$3,000 (1)
	$30,000 (16)
	$300,000 (20)
	$31,000 (1)
	$31,395 (1)
	$33,890 (1)
	$38,300 (1)
	$4,000 (4)
	$40,000 (4)
	$400,000 (3)
	$43,890 (1)
	$45,000 (2)
	$45,841.67 (1)
	$4500 (1)
	$5,000 (7)
	$5,500 (1)
	$5,800 (1)
	$50,000 (3)
	$578 (1)
	$6,000 (1)
	$60,000 (4)
	$600,000 (18)
	$620,000 (10)
	$7,500 (2)
	$700,000 (2)
	$75,000 (1)
	$7500 (3)
	$8,000 (2)
	$80,000 (1)
	$800,000 (1)
	$85,186 (2)
	$850,000 (24)
	$90,000 (7)
	$900,000 (7)
	$96,000 (1)
	$96,881.68 (1)

	A
	a/k/a (2)
	AAC (1)
	abbreviation (1)
	ability (2)
	able (22)
	above (2)
	accelerated (1)
	accept (1)
	accepting (2)
	access (4)
	accessible (2)
	account (40)
	accountant (4)
	accounts (13)
	accurate (3)
	acknowledged (1)
	action (2)
	actively (1)
	activities (1)
	actor (1)
	actors (13)
	actual (12)
	actually (28)
	added (1)
	adding (1)
	Addison (3)
	addition (5)
	additional (8)
	address (15)
	addresses (1)
	adds (2)
	adjourned (1)
	advance (3)
	advice (1)
	AEG (3)
	affect (1)
	affiliated (2)
	after-party (35)
	again (28)
	Agent (89)
	agent's (1)
	agents (6)
	ago (61)
	agree (6)
	agreeable (3)
	agreed (6)
	agreement (9)
	agreements (3)
	ahead (2)
	aid (1)
	ain't (2)
	Airlines (5)
	al (2)
	Alandria (1)
	alerted (1)
	Alexander (1)
	alleged (1)
	Allen (1)
	allow (4)
	allowed (1)
	almost (4)
	alone (5)
	along (4)
	Alsina (1)
	although (1)
	always (17)
	amended (5)
	America (10)
	American (5)
	Amos (1)
	amount (61)
	amounts (3)
	answered (5)
	Antonio (3)
	anymore (5)
	apart (2)
	apartment (4)
	apologize (2)
	appear (2)
	appearing (1)
	appears (6)
	appointed (5)
	appointing (5)
	appreciate (2)
	approach (2)
	approached (5)
	appropriate (1)
	approximate (5)
	approximately (19)
	April (3)
	area (1)
	areas (1)
	arena (11)
	Arizona (1)
	Arkansas (1)
	around (25)
	arrangement (1)
	arrangements (2)
	arrogant (1)
	Art (4)
	Arthur (6)
	artist (28)
	artists (11)
	ASAP (1)
	aside (16)
	ass (1)
	assets (3)
	assistant (5)
	associate (1)
	associated (9)
	associates (1)
	assume (1)
	Assuming (1)
	athlete (1)
	athlete's (1)
	athletes (6)
	attached (1)
	attacked (1)
	attempting (1)
	attend (6)
	attended (1)
	attention (5)
	attorney (11)
	Aubrey (2)
	August (1)
	Auto (3)
	available (2)
	Avenue (4)
	average (3)
	aware (8)
	away (5)

	B
	Baccu (1)
	back (120)
	background (2)
	bad (15)
	badge (1)
	balance (4)
	bank (38)
	banks (1)
	bar (3)
	baseball (1)
	basically (7)
	basis (6)
	basketball (2)
	bat (1)
	Bates (12)
	bathroom (1)
	bazaar (1)
	become (1)
	began (1)
	begin (2)
	beginning (14)
	begins (1)
	behalf (3)
	behind (1)
	Behmke (2)
	bell (1)
	below (7)
	benefit (5)
	Bentley (16)
	Bentleys (1)
	Benz (2)
	besides (1)
	best (35)
	Better (5)
	beverage (1)
	Beyonce (1)
	Bieber (4)
	big (16)
	bigger (8)
	biggest (1)
	bills (2)
	Billups (2)
	birth (1)
	birthday (2)
	bit (4)
	bite (1)
	block (1)
	blue (3)
	bluntly (1)
	body (4)
	book (22)
	booked (6)
	booking (28)
	books (1)
	born (1)
	borrow (7)
	Boss (5)
	Boss's (1)
	both (14)
	bottom (9)
	bought (7)
	Bow (1)
	Bowl (20)
	branch (2)
	branched (1)
	Brandon (1)
	Brandy (6)
	break (9)
	Brent (17)
	Brian (8)
	Brian's (2)
	Brief (2)
	bring (7)
	brings (1)
	British (3)
	British's (1)
	bro (1)
	broken (1)
	brother (2)
	brought (7)
	Brown (33)
	Brown's (4)
	Bryant (209)
	Bryant's (20)
	buddy (1)
	bumped (4)
	bunch (6)
	business (59)
	business-wise (1)
	businesses (2)
	businessman (1)
	buy (20)
	buying (3)

	C
	C-A-R-L-O-S (1)
	C-H-A-U-N-C-E-Y (1)
	calculating (1)
	California (1)
	call (32)
	called (20)
	calling (1)
	calls (8)
	came (14)
	camp (11)
	can (142)
	cancel (1)
	cancelled (2)
	Cannon (15)
	Cannon's (1)
	Capital (41)
	Capital's (2)
	car (14)
	card (1)
	cards (3)
	care (20)
	Carlos (13)
	Carolina (3)
	Cars (4)
	Case (16)
	cash (100)
	cashier's (10)
	cashiers (4)
	caught (1)
	cause (1)
	caused (1)
	Cedric (3)
	celebrities (11)
	celebrity (6)
	cell (13)
	Cent (1)
	Center (4)
	central (1)
	certain (11)
	certainly (3)
	certifications (1)
	certified (1)
	certify (2)
	chain (1)
	chance (2)
	change (6)
	changed (6)
	changes (1)
	charge (1)
	Charles (1)
	Charlotte (2)
	Chauncey (23)
	Chauncey's (5)
	check (37)
	checking (2)
	checks (9)
	Chemical (2)
	Cherry (1)
	Chicago (2)
	Child (3)
	children (4)
	choose (6)
	chose (1)
	Chris (50)
	Chris's (4)
	Christina (1)
	Chubs (1)
	Circle (5)
	circles (1)
	circulated (1)
	circulating (3)
	circumstances (1)
	cities (4)
	city (4)
	Civil (3)
	CJ (1)
	clarifying (1)
	clause (3)
	clear (15)
	Cleveland (2)
	client (2)
	clients (2)
	close (19)
	closed (8)
	closer (2)
	closes (1)
	closing (1)
	CLS (2)
	club (7)
	clubs (1)
	co-counsel (1)
	coincidence (1)
	Cole (2)
	colleague (2)
	collect (3)
	comedians (1)
	comedy (5)
	Comerica (11)
	coming (28)
	commercial (1)
	Commission (5)
	commit (1)
	commitments (2)
	communicate (8)
	communicated (7)
	communicating (2)
	communication (2)
	communications (3)
	company (30)
	compel (1)
	compelling (1)
	compensated (5)
	compensation (2)
	completely (1)
	complicated (1)
	complications (1)
	computer (1)
	conceivable (1)
	concern (2)
	concerned (3)
	concerning (1)
	concerns (1)
	concert (88)
	concerts (36)
	concession (1)
	conclusion (1)
	conduct (1)
	conducted (2)
	confer (1)
	conference (1)
	conferring (1)
	confident (1)
	confirm (7)
	confirmation (1)
	confused (3)
	connect (1)
	connected (3)
	connecting (1)
	connections (4)
	consequence (1)
	consider (1)
	considering (1)
	contact (15)
	contacted (1)
	contacts (1)
	contempt (1)
	Continental (1)
	continue (7)
	continuing (1)
	contract (34)
	contracts (15)
	contractual (3)
	contrary (1)
	control (1)
	conversation (9)
	conversations (6)
	converse (1)
	converted (1)
	convicted (1)
	conviction (2)
	convictions (1)
	coordinate (4)
	coordinating (2)
	copy (6)
	corporate (6)
	corporations (1)
	correctly (10)
	correspondence (3)
	Cortez (1)
	cost (16)
	costs (5)
	Cottonwood (10)
	Counsel (10)
	country (1)
	County (2)
	couple (16)
	course (2)
	Court (14)
	court's (2)
	courtesy (1)
	cover (4)
	covering (1)
	crazy (9)
	create (2)
	credit (4)
	crime (1)
	criminal (2)
	cross-noticed (1)
	Crowley (1)
	CSCD (4)
	CTS (1)
	current (1)
	currently (3)
	cut (4)
	cutting (1)

	D
	d/b/a (7)
	dad (3)
	dad's (3)
	Dallas (28)
	date (52)
	dated (9)
	dates (49)
	daughter's (1)
	day (25)
	days (6)
	deal (78)
	dealer (2)
	dealership (7)
	dealing (21)
	dealings (1)
	deals (22)
	dealt (5)
	December (20)
	decent (2)
	decided (1)
	deep (1)
	Defendant (4)
	Define (1)
	defined (1)
	Definitely (15)
	delete (1)
	deleted (1)
	deliver (1)
	delivered (3)
	Denton (1)
	depends (24)
	deposit (4)
	deposition (79)
	depositions (2)
	describe (1)
	described (2)
	DeSean (1)
	designate (1)
	details (9)
	determining (1)
	difference (4)
	differences (3)
	different (89)
	difficulty (2)
	direct (3)
	directed (1)
	directly (13)
	disagree (3)
	disagreement (1)
	disclose (2)
	disclosed (1)
	disclosing (1)
	discovery (3)
	discuss (4)
	discussed (8)
	discussing (1)
	discussion (1)
	discussions (2)
	disinterested (1)
	disrespect (2)
	distinction (4)
	distribution (1)
	distributions (1)
	District (4)
	Divas (1)
	document (16)
	documentation (2)
	documents (29)
	dog (1)
	Dollar (3)
	dollars (7)
	Domingo (4)
	done (47)
	door (19)
	doors (1)
	down (21)
	Downtown (1)
	Dr (1)
	Drake (71)
	Drake's (2)
	Dray (19)
	Dray's (2)
	drive (2)
	drivers (1)
	drives (1)
	driving (2)
	drove (2)
	dude (8)
	due (1)
	duly (3)
	Duncan (3)
	during (5)
	duty (1)
	DVD (1)

	E
	e-mail (45)
	e-mailed (1)
	e-mailing (2)
	e-mails (8)
	earlier (30)
	early (3)
	earn (3)
	earned (5)
	earnings (2)
	easier (2)
	easily (2)
	Eastern (2)
	easy (3)
	Ecklund (9)
	ed (1)
	educate (1)
	education (2)
	effort (7)
	eight (2)
	Either (14)
	electronic (2)
	Elegant (1)
	else (27)
	else's (1)
	Empire (3)
	employees (1)
	employment (2)
	end (29)
	ended (19)
	ends (2)
	engages (1)
	enough (2)
	ensure (2)
	entered (3)
	entertain (1)
	Entertainment (26)
	Entertainment's (1)
	entire (3)
	entirety (1)
	entities (2)
	entitled (1)
	entity (4)
	equivalent (2)
	Eric (1)
	Erica (1)
	Erickson (2)
	error (2)
	Escalade (5)
	escrow (1)
	especially (4)
	established (1)
	estate (2)
	estimate (3)
	et (2)
	etcetera (1)
	Evans (6)
	Eve (2)
	even (30)
	event (135)
	events (48)
	eventually (1)
	everybody (19)
	everybody's (1)
	everywhere (4)
	exact (6)
	exactly (25)
	EXAMINATION (4)
	example (12)
	examples (3)
	Excel (1)
	Except (2)
	Exchange (7)
	exclusive (4)
	exclusively (2)
	excuse (1)
	Exhibit (115)
	exhibits (3)
	Exotic (3)
	expanded (1)
	expanding (1)
	expect (2)
	expected (1)
	expenditure (1)
	expense (4)
	expenses (4)
	experience (6)
	explained (1)
	extended (1)
	extent (3)
	extra (1)
	eyes (1)

	F
	F-A-R-A-O-H (1)
	F-A-R-R-A-H (1)
	Fabulous (1)
	face (6)
	face-to-face (1)
	Facetime (2)
	facilitate (3)
	facilitating (1)
	fact (21)
	facts (1)
	fair (1)
	faith (1)
	fall (1)
	falling (1)
	falls (1)
	false (1)
	familiar (2)
	family (8)
	far (10)
	Faraoh (1)
	Fargo (1)
	Farrah (1)
	fashion (1)
	faster (1)
	father (1)
	February (38)
	federal (5)
	Federica (3)
	FedEx (3)
	fee (8)
	feel (2)
	fees (4)
	Felicia (3)
	Felicia's (1)
	fell (2)
	fellow (1)
	felt (1)
	few (3)
	figure (6)
	file (13)
	filed (3)
	files (1)
	final (5)
	finally (3)
	finance (2)
	financed (1)
	financial (1)
	financially (1)
	financing (5)
	find (8)
	finding (1)
	fine (2)
	finish (14)
	finished (1)
	fired (1)
	first (55)
	firsthand (3)
	five (17)
	five-minute (2)
	flat (3)
	Flip (8)
	floor (3)
	Flying (2)
	focus (3)
	focused (1)
	folders (1)
	folks (1)
	following (4)
	follows (2)
	foregoing (1)
	foreign (1)
	Forever (5)
	forget (2)
	forgot (2)
	form (5)
	formal (1)
	formally (1)
	format (3)
	formed (2)
	former (1)
	Fort (3)
	forth (2)
	Fortune (1)
	Forum (2)
	forward (6)
	found (8)
	four (6)
	four-story (1)
	fourth (3)
	frame (2)
	frames (1)
	Francisco (1)
	FRCP (1)
	free (2)
	frequently (2)
	Fresh (1)
	Friday (1)
	Friedman (3)
	friend (18)
	friend's (1)
	friends (11)
	friendship (1)
	front (3)
	fruition (2)
	fulfilled (1)
	full (19)
	fully (3)
	fun (1)
	fund (6)
	Funding (8)
	Funding's (1)
	funds (4)
	Furniture (3)
	further (7)
	furtherance (7)
	Future (2)
	FW-4150/depo/Goodspeed/0097 (1)
	FW/4150/depo/Goodspeed/0019 (1)
	FW/4150/depo/Goodspeed/0026 (1)
	FW/4150/depo/Goodspeed/0028 (1)

	G
	G-O-O-D-S-P-E-E-D (1)
	game (5)
	games (1)
	gang (1)
	Garrison (12)
	gave (63)
	gay (1)
	GC (16)
	GC042000 (1)
	GC042000@yahoo (1)
	general (5)
	generally (6)
	gets (6)
	given (4)
	gives (3)
	giving (19)
	Gloria (1)
	god (1)
	goes (16)
	Golden (2)
	Good (28)
	Goodspeed (35)
	Google (2)
	Gotcha (2)
	Govender (7)
	graduate (1)
	Graduated (1)
	Graham (1)
	Graham's (1)
	great (2)
	ground (1)
	grounds (1)
	Group (32)
	groups (1)
	GT (9)
	guarantee (4)
	guaranteed (2)
	guaranteeing (2)
	guarantees (1)
	guard (5)
	guess (17)
	guesstimate (1)
	guilty (2)
	guy (58)
	guy's (1)
	guys (53)
	guys' (1)

	H
	Half (12)
	hand (1)
	handful (1)
	handle (1)
	handles (2)
	handling (2)
	hands-on (1)
	handshake (2)
	happen (59)
	happened (18)
	happening (10)
	happens (10)
	happy (4)
	hard (3)
	head (10)
	hear (6)
	heard (11)
	hearing (3)
	Hello (1)
	help (16)
	helped (2)
	helping (2)
	helps (2)
	Henry (3)
	here's (3)
	hereby (2)
	herein (1)
	hereunto (1)
	hey (21)
	Hi (1)
	hide (1)
	high (7)
	highest (1)
	himself (3)
	hire (1)
	history (3)
	hit (1)
	hold (9)
	holding (2)
	Holdings (1)
	holiday (1)
	home (6)
	honest (2)
	Hood (6)
	hook (1)
	hooked (1)
	hooking (1)
	hope (1)
	hopeful (1)
	hopefully (1)
	host (3)
	hosted (3)
	hosting (10)
	hour (2)
	hours (4)
	house (6)
	Houston (8)
	Huh-uh (3)
	hundred (1)
	hundreds (2)
	hypothetical (3)

	I
	Ian (3)
	ICM (6)
	idea (3)
	ideal (1)
	identification (18)
	identified (2)
	identify (4)
	Idol (1)
	III (5)
	ill (1)
	immediate (1)
	immediately (7)
	important (2)
	impossible (1)
	in-person (1)
	inappropriately (1)
	Inc (2)
	include (3)
	included (4)
	including (2)
	income (5)
	incorrect (2)
	incorrectly (1)
	incumbent (1)
	incur (2)
	independent (2)
	Indiana (1)
	indicated (1)
	indicates (2)
	indirectly (1)
	individual (2)
	individually (3)
	individuals (2)
	industry (2)
	information (12)
	informed (1)
	initial (9)
	initially (3)
	insert (1)
	instance (28)
	instances (4)
	instead (1)
	instructor (1)
	intention (1)
	interested (1)
	interests (3)
	interim (2)
	internal (1)
	into (54)
	introduce (2)
	introduced (6)
	introducing (1)
	introduction (3)
	invest (40)
	invested (26)
	investigation (3)
	investing (14)
	investment (113)
	investments (19)
	investor (25)
	investor's (2)
	investors (23)
	involve (4)
	involved (75)
	involvement (5)
	iPhone (3)
	irrelevant (3)
	Irving (1)
	issue (3)
	issued (1)
	issues (3)
	item (1)
	Iverson (1)

	J
	Jackson (1)
	Jacqueline (3)
	Jaguar (5)
	Jake (19)
	James (12)
	January (33)
	Jason (18)
	Jay (31)
	Jay's (1)
	Jazz (1)
	Jeep (9)
	Jennifer (4)
	Jersey (1)
	Jimmy (3)
	JML (1)
	job (5)
	jobs (1)
	Joe (11)
	Johnson (1)
	joined (1)
	Joseph (11)
	Joseph's (1)
	Jr (2)
	judge (6)
	Judy (1)
	July (5)
	June (10)
	junior (1)
	jury (1)
	Justin (4)

	K
	Kansas (1)
	keep (18)
	keeping (1)
	Kenneth (1)
	kept (3)
	kickback (3)
	kid's (1)
	kids (10)
	kill (1)
	kind (11)
	Kinesiology (1)
	knew (18)
	Knight (2)
	knowing (6)
	knowledge (3)
	known (3)
	knows (6)
	Kobe (1)
	Kyle (1)

	L
	LA (3)
	labeled (7)
	lady (1)
	landlord (1)
	Larry (2)
	last (49)
	lately (1)
	later (10)
	launch (1)
	lawsuit (16)
	lawsuits (1)
	lawyers (1)
	learn (1)
	learned (1)
	lease (1)
	lease-to-own (1)
	least (8)
	leave (6)
	leaving (1)
	Lebron (10)
	left (3)
	legal (5)
	legit (2)
	legwork (1)
	Lemmon's (1)
	Lemmons (2)
	length (1)
	Leslie (2)
	less (6)
	lets (1)
	letting (4)
	level (2)
	liaison (1)
	lie (1)
	life (2)
	likely (2)
	Lil (37)
	Lil' (2)
	limit (1)
	limitation (1)
	limited (1)
	line (3)
	lines (3)
	Lisa (3)
	list (4)
	listed (2)
	Listen (3)
	listening (1)
	lists (1)
	little (10)
	live (62)
	lived (1)
	lives (1)
	living (1)
	LLC (9)
	LLC's (1)
	LLP's (1)
	Loan (2)
	local (1)
	located (2)
	location (5)
	locations (6)
	lock (3)
	locked (24)
	logistical (1)
	logistics (1)
	long (28)
	look (32)
	looked (8)
	looking (10)
	looks (4)
	loop (4)
	lose (7)
	losing (4)
	loss (5)
	lost (2)
	lot (136)
	lots (1)
	Louisiana (3)
	love (1)
	Ludacris (6)

	M
	M-I-C-O (1)
	M-R-T-O-P-A-G-E-N-T (1)
	ma'am (28)
	Mack (1)
	Mackenzie (6)
	Mackey (28)
	maiden (1)
	mail (4)
	mails (1)
	main (2)
	Mainly (4)
	maintain (2)
	major (1)
	makes (1)
	making (19)
	Mall (5)
	man (19)
	management (12)
	manager (8)
	managers (2)
	many (21)
	March (17)
	Marine (1)
	mark (4)
	marked (40)
	market (6)
	marketing (1)
	markets (16)
	marking (2)
	marks (3)
	married (3)
	marshaling (1)
	material (1)
	matter (25)
	matters (2)
	Maverick (1)
	may (23)
	maybe (24)
	Mazzant (4)
	MBA (2)
	McDONALD (1)
	mean (22)
	means (2)
	mechanically (1)
	media (1)
	medications (1)
	meet (8)
	meeting (3)
	meetings (1)
	member (1)
	memory (1)
	Memphis (2)
	mention (5)
	mentioned (19)
	Mercedes (2)
	merit (1)
	mess (2)
	message (8)
	messages (2)
	messed (2)
	messing (1)
	met (21)
	method (1)
	Miami (5)
	Michael (1)
	Mico (12)
	mid-2012 (1)
	mid-2017 (1)
	middle (2)
	might (45)
	mights (1)
	Mike (9)
	Mike's (2)
	Milian (1)
	million (9)
	millionaire (1)
	Minaj (1)
	mind (1)
	mine (12)
	minor (1)
	minute (5)
	minutes (7)
	misdemeanors (1)
	misled (1)
	misrepresenting (1)
	misspoke (1)
	misunderstand (1)
	misunderstood (1)
	mix (2)
	MNR (8)
	model (1)
	mom (3)
	moment (11)
	MONDAY (9)
	Mondays (2)
	money (368)
	monitor (1)
	month (27)
	monthly (1)
	months (31)
	months' (3)
	Morales (3)
	more (44)
	morning (4)
	Morrison (3)
	mortgage (2)
	Most (25)
	Mostly (4)
	mother's (1)
	motion (2)
	Motors (1)
	mouth (2)
	move (14)
	moved (7)
	movement (2)
	movie (1)
	mrtopagent@yahoocom (3)
	MTV (1)
	much (59)
	multiple (1)
	music (2)
	musician (3)
	musicians (2)
	must (1)
	mutual (7)
	myself (9)

	N
	Name (76)
	named (7)
	names (14)
	Nation (55)
	Nation's (2)
	need (38)
	needed (12)
	needs (9)
	negative (2)
	neglect (1)
	negotiate (14)
	negotiated (7)
	negotiating (14)
	negotiation (8)
	Negotiation-wise (1)
	negotiations (2)
	neither (2)
	nephew's (2)
	net (1)
	network (5)
	new (12)
	next (35)
	Nick (16)
	Nicki (1)
	nickname (3)
	nicknames (1)
	night (1)
	nine (2)
	no-party (1)
	nobody (9)
	nobody's (1)
	nods (4)
	none (1)
	nonresponsive (3)
	nor (3)
	normal (6)
	North (5)
	Northpark (3)
	note (3)
	notes (2)
	notice (2)
	noticed (1)
	notified (1)
	NOVEMBER (9)
	nowhere (1)
	number (37)
	numbered (4)
	numbers (11)

	O
	o'clock (3)
	oath (3)
	object (1)
	Objection (8)
	obligated (2)
	obligation (7)
	obligations (1)
	obviously (2)
	occasion (1)
	Occasionally (1)
	off (66)
	offer (3)
	offered (1)
	offering (1)
	officer (6)
	often (1)
	old (4)
	older (2)
	Once (21)
	one (105)
	ones (6)
	only (52)
	open (6)
	opened (5)
	operate (1)
	operator (1)
	opportunities (11)
	opportunity (18)
	opposed (1)
	optimistic (1)
	option (1)
	options (6)
	ordeal (1)
	order (15)
	ordered (2)
	organization (1)
	organize (1)
	original (1)
	originally (2)
	originator (1)
	others (1)
	Ouch (1)
	out (159)
	outcome (2)
	outlines (1)
	outside (7)
	outstanding (1)
	over (31)
	oversight (1)
	owe (6)
	owed (5)
	owes (3)
	own (18)
	owned (2)
	owner (1)
	owners (2)
	owns (3)

	P
	package (1)
	page (51)
	pages (3)
	paid (48)
	pan (2)
	paper (9)
	paperwork (3)
	paragraph (17)
	paragraphs (1)
	pardon (10)
	Park (3)
	Parker (1)
	part (11)
	particular (21)
	parties (22)
	partner (4)
	partnered (1)
	partners (4)
	partnership (2)
	party (64)
	pass (8)
	passed (3)
	passing (1)
	past (2)
	patient (2)
	pause (1)
	pay (64)
	pay-out (2)
	paying (9)
	payment (21)
	payments (2)
	pays (3)
	pen (2)
	people (132)
	per (8)
	percent (15)
	percentage (5)
	perfect (2)
	perfectly (1)
	perform (3)
	performer (1)
	perhaps (2)
	period (6)
	person (41)
	person's (1)
	personal (8)
	personally (8)
	Phillips (10)
	Phoenix (1)
	phone (45)
	phones (4)
	physical (1)
	physically (1)
	pick (8)
	picked (1)
	Pickups (2)
	piece (4)
	place (11)
	places (1)
	placing (1)
	plaintiff (1)
	Plaintiff's (1)
	plan (7)
	planned (1)
	planning (1)
	plans (1)
	plates (1)
	play (4)
	played (3)
	players (1)
	playing (3)
	plays (1)
	pleas (1)
	please (5)
	plenty (3)
	Pletch (3)
	plus (10)
	pm (5)
	PNC (2)
	pocket (1)
	pocketed (1)
	point (17)
	pointing (3)
	police (4)
	poorly (1)
	pop (1)
	portion (9)
	position (3)
	positive (2)
	possession (2)
	possibility (2)
	possible (8)
	possibly (1)
	postponed (1)
	posts (1)
	pot (1)
	potential (1)
	potentially (1)
	power (1)
	powered (5)
	powerful (5)
	practice (1)
	precise (1)
	precision (1)
	prefer (1)
	preference (1)
	preparation (2)
	prepare (3)
	prepared (3)
	press (3)
	pretty (8)
	previous (6)
	previously (7)
	price (3)
	primary (1)
	Prince (5)
	principal (6)
	Prior (5)
	Probably (15)
	probation (3)
	problem (8)
	procedural (2)
	procedure (3)
	procedures (1)
	proceed (1)
	proceedings (2)
	proceeds (1)
	production (2)
	professional (1)
	profit (18)
	profits (3)
	projections (1)
	promise (2)
	promised (2)
	promote (13)
	promoted (2)
	promoter (32)
	promoters (33)
	promotes (1)
	promoting (2)
	promotion (25)
	promotions (1)
	pronounce (3)
	property (2)
	prosecution (1)
	protect (2)
	provide (2)
	provided (1)
	providing (1)
	provisions (1)
	Pub (1)
	publicly (1)
	pulling (1)
	purchase (8)
	purchased (2)
	purchases (1)
	purchasing (5)
	purports (3)
	purpose (6)
	pursuant (1)
	put (63)
	puts (1)
	putting (6)

	Q
	quick (1)
	Quickens (2)
	quicker (1)
	quickly (2)
	quite (1)

	R
	Raleigh (2)
	ran (3)
	Raymond (5)
	read (11)
	readily (1)
	Reading (1)
	reads (2)
	ready (3)
	real (9)
	reality (6)
	realize (1)
	really (63)
	realm (1)
	reason (14)
	recall (11)
	receipt (1)
	receipts (1)
	receive (11)
	received (37)
	Receiver (22)
	receiver's (1)
	receivers (1)
	receivers' (1)
	receivership (2)
	receiving (3)
	recent (1)
	recently (3)
	recess (1)
	recognize (7)
	recognized (1)
	recollection (12)
	record (39)
	recording (1)
	records (4)
	recoup (2)
	refer (4)
	reference (2)
	references (1)
	referring (5)
	reflect (2)
	reflected (1)
	refresh (1)
	refund (15)
	refunded (6)
	refunding (3)
	refunds (2)
	refusal (2)
	refusing (3)
	regard (5)
	regarding (6)
	regardless (4)
	regards (5)
	registered (1)
	regularly (2)
	reins (4)
	Reinsch (33)
	related (3)
	relation (1)
	relationship (19)
	relationships (5)
	Reliant (2)
	Relief (2)
	remainder (1)
	remaining (7)
	remember (90)
	remit (2)
	renegotiated (1)
	rent (5)
	rent-to-own (3)
	rental (3)
	renting (5)
	rents (1)
	repeat (1)
	repercussions (1)
	rephrase (2)
	reported (1)
	reporter (7)
	reporters (1)
	Reporting (2)
	represent (12)
	representations (1)
	representative (1)
	representatives (1)
	represented (1)
	representing (2)
	represents (1)
	request (3)
	requested (4)
	requesting (1)
	requests (2)
	requires (1)
	reserve (1)
	reserving (1)
	residence (1)
	resold (1)
	respect (4)
	respectful (1)
	respective (1)
	respond (3)
	response (1)
	responses (1)
	responsibility (4)
	responsible (16)
	responsive (2)
	rest (1)
	restitution (2)
	retain (1)
	return (19)
	returned (8)
	Returning (1)
	returns (1)
	reveal (1)
	revenue (2)
	review (2)
	reviewed (1)
	Rich (1)
	rid (3)
	Right (128)
	rightfully (1)
	rights (4)
	ring (1)
	rise (1)
	risk (13)
	risks (5)
	Rivera (5)
	rock (4)
	Rodriguez (6)
	role (7)
	roll (2)
	rolled (5)
	rolling (2)
	Romance (2)
	romantically (1)
	Ronald (1)
	room (1)
	rough (1)
	roughly (2)
	routes (1)
	RPR (1)
	rude (1)
	rule (2)
	Rules (2)
	run (8)
	running (2)
	runs (1)
	Rutt (49)
	Rutt's (2)

	S
	sale (3)
	SALENGER (7)
	sales (10)
	same (23)
	San (4)
	Sanchez (2)
	sat (1)
	savings (1)
	saw (8)
	saying (98)
	scenario (1)
	schedule (5)
	scheduled (3)
	school (7)
	Scooter (6)
	Scooter's (1)
	screw (3)
	screwed (3)
	Sean (11)
	search (12)
	seats (2)
	SEC (4)
	SEC/Comerica-00031 (1)
	SEC/Comerica/E (1)
	SEC/Comerica/E/0000149 (1)
	SEC/Comerica/E/000026 (1)
	SEC/Comerica/E/000036 (1)
	SEC/Comerica/E/000146 (1)
	SEC/Comerica/E/000151 (1)
	second (22)
	seconds (1)
	section (2)
	Securities (7)
	security (1)
	seeing (2)
	seemed (2)
	sell (11)
	selling (2)
	sells (2)
	send (20)
	sending (6)
	sends (1)
	sense (1)
	sent (25)
	sentence (2)
	separate (6)
	separated (3)
	separately (2)
	September (1)
	sequential (1)
	sequentially (2)
	series (2)
	seriousness (1)
	service (2)
	Services (3)
	set (29)
	seven (5)
	Seventy-five (1)
	several (1)
	shakes (2)
	shall (11)
	shame (1)
	shape (1)
	share (1)
	Shawdees (1)
	sheet (12)
	Sheldon (2)
	Sherman (1)
	Shoot (1)
	short (1)
	shorthand (2)
	show (69)
	show-wise (1)
	showed (2)
	showing (16)
	shown (6)
	shows (51)
	sic (1)
	side (7)
	sign (3)
	signature (5)
	signed (7)
	Signing (1)
	silent (3)
	sill (1)
	similar (4)
	similarly (1)
	simple (3)
	single (2)
	sit (14)
	site (1)
	sitting (1)
	situated (1)
	situation (80)
	situations (11)
	six (9)
	slightly (1)
	slow (2)
	smaller (3)
	smart (1)
	Smith (48)
	sneak (1)
	so-called (1)
	social (1)
	sold (10)
	solid (1)
	somebody (49)
	somebody's (4)
	someone (1)
	sometime (6)
	Sometimes (21)
	somewhere (3)
	son (1)
	Songz (1)
	Sonny (6)
	Sony (1)
	soon (3)
	sorry (3)
	sort (18)
	Sotto (1)
	sound (3)
	sounded (1)
	sounds (4)
	source (6)
	sources (2)
	South (3)
	space (1)
	spare (1)
	speak (26)
	speaking (6)
	Spear (1)
	special (1)
	specific (24)
	specifically (4)
	specifics (1)
	speeding (1)
	spell (5)
	spend (2)
	spent (4)
	spoke (14)
	spoken (15)
	sponsor (1)
	sports (5)
	spot (10)
	spreadsheets (1)
	spring (1)
	Sprint (4)
	Spur (2)
	squared (1)
	ss (1)
	stack (3)
	Stadium (1)
	Stand (1)
	standard (1)
	stands (1)
	Star (8)
	start (12)
	started (14)
	starts (2)
	Starwood (1)
	state (5)
	stated (5)
	statement (6)
	statements (2)
	States (3)
	stature (1)
	status (4)
	stay (7)
	stayed (1)
	staying (1)
	step (1)
	stepped (1)
	Steven (4)
	sticker (1)
	stickers (1)
	stiff (1)
	still (42)
	stock (1)
	stocks (2)
	stop (9)
	stops (1)
	straight (1)
	strangers (1)
	stream (1)
	streams (1)
	Street (2)
	strike (13)
	study (1)
	stuff (137)
	styled (1)
	stylist (1)
	Suarez (1)
	subject (1)
	subparagraph (1)
	subsequent (1)
	success (1)
	successful (8)
	sued (1)
	Suite (2)
	summarize (1)
	Summer (1)
	Super (21)
	support (2)
	supporting (1)
	supposed (19)
	Sure (66)
	swear (1)
	swears (1)
	Swift (61)
	Swift's (2)
	switched (1)
	switching (1)
	swore (1)
	sworn (19)

	T
	T-O-T (1)
	T-S-A-T-I (1)
	T-shirt (1)
	table (1)
	tables (1)
	talent (22)
	talents (1)
	talk (57)
	talked (67)
	talking (66)
	Tammy (2)
	TARRANT (1)
	taste (1)
	taxes (6)
	Taylor (62)
	tbryant@bryantunitedcom (1)
	team (1)
	technical (1)
	Ted (1)
	telephone (4)
	telling (9)
	tells (1)
	ten (4)
	Tennessee (1)
	tent (3)
	tentative (1)
	tentatively (1)
	term (1)
	terminology (1)
	terms (4)
	testified (7)
	testify (2)
	testimony (31)
	Texas (19)
	texting (4)
	texts (1)
	Tez (13)
	Thanks (1)
	theatre (1)
	theft (5)
	theirs (1)
	thereafter (1)
	thereby (3)
	thinking (4)
	third (1)
	Thomas (6)
	Thompson (2)
	though (17)
	thought (8)
	thoughts (3)
	thousand (2)
	Thousands (5)
	three (17)
	threes (1)
	Thurman (7)
	ticket (13)
	ticketing (1)
	Ticketmaster (1)
	tickets (9)
	Tiga (1)
	Tim (17)
	times (16)
	tired (1)
	titled (2)
	today (38)
	Today's (1)
	together (12)
	told (74)
	tons (2)
	Tony (1)
	took (14)
	Top (68)
	Topeka (1)
	topic (1)
	tops (1)
	total (17)
	touch (3)
	Touchins (10)
	Touchins' (1)
	tour (71)
	touring (2)
	tours (5)
	toward (5)
	towards (6)
	townhome (2)
	trace (1)
	track (4)
	traded (1)
	traffic (1)
	transaction (2)
	transactions (3)
	transcribed (1)
	transfer (2)
	transfers (3)
	Trey (48)
	Trey's (2)
	trial (1)
	tried (7)
	true (8)
	trust (2)
	truth (4)
	try (63)
	trying (63)
	Tsali (3)
	Tsati (9)
	turn (5)
	Turner (3)
	turns (2)
	TV (12)
	TWC (2)
	twice (1)
	two (47)
	two-and-a-half (2)
	two-months (1)
	type (10)
	types (2)
	typewriting (1)
	typically (1)
	typing (1)
	typographical (1)

	U
	ultimately (3)
	unclear (1)
	undeniably (1)
	under (14)
	under-the-table (1)
	understands (2)
	understood (3)
	unique (1)
	unit (1)
	United (54)
	United's (5)
	University (1)
	unless (4)
	UNT (1)
	untangle (1)
	up (121)
	upcoming (1)
	upon (2)
	USD (1)
	use (29)
	used (37)
	using (7)
	usual (1)
	usually (6)

	V
	V-I-T-R-U-V-I-A-N (1)
	valid (1)
	Valley (8)
	value (1)
	varies (1)
	various (2)
	vehicle (3)
	vehicles (2)
	Velez (1)
	venue (24)
	venues (11)
	verbal (1)
	verbally (1)
	Verizon (5)
	Vernon (2)
	versus (4)
	via (12)
	Victoria (6)
	video (4)
	VIDEOGRAPHER (16)
	videotaped (1)
	violate (2)
	violation (2)
	Vitruvian (12)
	voce (1)
	voice (1)

	W
	Wade (2)
	Wait (12)
	waited (1)
	waiting (1)
	walk (2)
	walk-up (1)
	walked (1)
	Wallace (8)
	Wammel (21)
	wants (19)
	watch (1)
	Way (53)
	Wayne (37)
	Wayne's (1)
	ways (2)
	weather (1)
	Wednesday (2)
	week (16)
	weekend (7)
	weeks (4)
	weird (9)
	Wells (1)
	weren't (7)
	What's (53)
	whatsoever (2)
	whenever (3)
	Where's (1)
	Whereabouts (1)
	whereby (1)
	WHEREOF (1)
	wherever (2)
	Whitmore (1)
	Whoa (8)
	whole (29)
	wife (1)
	wife's (1)
	Wild (3)
	Wilkins (2)
	William (4)
	willing (3)
	wire (45)
	wired (12)
	wires (8)
	withdraw (3)
	withdrawal (3)
	withdrawals (3)
	withdrawn (1)
	within (3)
	within-entitled (1)
	without (2)
	witness (8)
	witness's (1)
	word (10)
	worded (1)
	words (3)
	work (92)
	worked (15)
	working (35)
	works (7)
	world (3)
	worldwide (1)
	worried (1)
	Worth (3)
	Wow (1)
	Wrangler (5)
	wrap (1)
	written (4)
	wrong (5)
	wrote (7)

	Y
	yahoocom (1)
	year (28)
	Year's (2)
	years (23)
	York (1)
	you-all (15)
	young (1)






